RECEIVED

(/" GerrLER-Rvan Inc.  =moeo

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TR A NS MI T TA L December 27, 2007

G-R #385110
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC:  Ms. Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street. Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0260
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 21995 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Hayward, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000383

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 December 21, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter Event of November 21, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to vour request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for vour
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barnev Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{Distributed by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates via PDF)

Piease provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 10, 2008, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541-5007
Mr. Thomas Wong, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 94541

Enclosures

rans/0-0260.08 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-7555 « Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova. CA 95670 ¢ (216) 631-1300 « Fax (918) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707} 789-3218
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Chevron

Olivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel {9258) 842-5005
Fax {925) 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

December 27, 2007

Alamedz County Health Care Services
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station N0.9_0260
Address 21995 Foothill Blvd.

| have reviewed the artached routine groundwates monitoring report dated December 27, 2007

i agree with the conciusions and recommendaons presented in the referenced workplan, This information in this
workplan is accurate 10 the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.
This report was prepared by Geuder-Ryan Inc., upen who assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This lerter is submirted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating
implementagon entitled Appendix A perraining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
- A
}:)Qx\nUu

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Arrachment: Report
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

December 21, 2007
G-R Job #385110

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of November 21, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater menitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table T. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Uk /

Definna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Dougdlas J. \

Senio¥ Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 04568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax {825) 551-7883
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (918) 831-1300 = Fax (918) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweil Blvd., Suite B2  Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707} 788-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by RRM engineering contracting firm ond Combria, Doted: 11/15/05 and 04/25/06
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resalts
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4

02/05/88 . - - - - 88,000 24,000 19,000 1,700 10,000 - - .
06/15/88 - 87.83 12.92 - - 95,600 45,000 30,600 2,100 17.000 - - .
09/27/88 H0.75 86.53 14.22 - - 300.000 41,0040 27.000 <5,000 16,000 - <53,000 -
09/27/88’ 100.75 - - - - §8.000 1,200 4,100 §.600 12,000 - 230 270
01/05/89 100.75 87.53 13.20 - - 64,000 41,000 29,000 2,700 14,000 - - e
04/06/8% 100,75 88.43 12.32 - - - - - - - - e —
06/28/89 1060.75 86.50 14.25 - -~ 114,000 34,000 24,000 2.400 13,000 - . -
H/03/89 [00.73 86.00 14.75 - mn 240,000 36,000 31.000 3,200 19,600 - - -
01/04/90 100.75 86.00 14.75 - o 130,000 33,000 28,000 2,400 14,000 s - -
44/03/90 100.75 86.94 13.81 - - 110,000 41,000 32,000 2,900 17.000 - -- .
07/03/90 100.75 86.69 14.06 - - 180,000 32.000 30,000 2,600 15,060 -- - -
11/06/90 100,75 85.09 15.66 - - 170,000 31,000 30,600 2,700 17.000 - -~ -
01/04/91 100.73 8587 15.18 - e - - - - n - - .
04/03/9¢ 100.75 89.75 11.00 -- - 130,000 21,000 24,000 2,300 14,006 - - --
07/02/91 100,75 86.50 14,25 - - - - - v - -- - -
10/02/91 100.75 84.59 16.16 - -- 240,600 27,000 33.000 2.600 16,000 - -~ -
01/02/92 10,75 85.49 15.26 - - - - - -- - - - -
04/07/92 100.73 88.37 12.38 - - - -- - e - - - -
08/13/92 100.75 84.03 16.68 - - - - - - - - - --
12/03/92 100.73 84.58 16.17 - - 1,300,000 17,000 41,000 12.000 90.000 R = -
03/25/93 100.73 90.23 10,50 - - - - -- -- e - -~ -
10/04/94 130,73 87.89 12.84 - - - - -- - - - - -
F1/14/94 100,73 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 100.73 89.36 11.37 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . -
08/04/95 100.73 88.43 12.30 . - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 100.73 86.08 14.65 - - 97,000 23,000 18,000 1,400 8.800 430 - -
02/20/96 100.73 92.83 7.90 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 10.73 £9.73 11.00 - - 59,000 11,000 11,000 740 4,400 <500 - -
08/27/96 100.73 87.49 13.24 - - - - - - . . - -
11/22/96 100.73 §9.23 11.50 - - 130,000 20,000 14,000 1,200 7,000 21,000 - -
02/18/97 100.73 91.26 947 - - . . - - - - . -
05/23/97* 100.73 88.10 12,63 - - 120,000 23,000 21,000 1,400 8,400 50,000 - -
08/04/97 100.73 87.51 13.22 - - 120,000 25,000 22,000 1,600 8,000 15,000 - -
11/25/97° 100.73 86.83 13.90 - - 460,000 44,000 45,000 4,000 19,000 290,000 - -
02/25/98 100.73 87.03 13.70 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - e

9.0260 x1s/4385110 1 As of 11721707



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

St Cmsl) (pph)

MW-4 {cont)

05/21/9% 100.73 28.74 11.99 . - 100,000 11,000 3,600 720 4,200 3.100 - -
08/19/98 100.73 80.70 20.03 - - - - - - . - - -
11/19/98 100.73 81.05 19.68 - - 51,000 5.200 8,900 1.200 5,400 1,600 - -
02/12/99 100.73 87.52 13.21 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 100.73 87.99 12.74 - - 68,800 9,680 11,500 1,450 7,700 2.080/328" - -
09/02/99 100.73 85.14 15.59 - - - - - - - - - -
02/83/00 10073 £7.83 12.90 - - - - - - - _ - -
05/09/00" 100.73 88.01 1272 0.00 0.00 3 400° 24 <10 <10 890 430 - -
08/02/007° 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00" 100,73 85.34 15.39 0.00 0.00 66,700 13,900 12,400 1,460 7,940 <250 - -
02/08/01'° 100.73 §4.99 15.74 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 100.73 84.24 16.49 0.00 0.00 490,000 2,990 <3,000 <5000 8,560 18.8 . -
08/28/01"° 100.73 82.77 17.96 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - -
11726/01"° 100.73 83.43 1530 0.00 0.00 39,000 2,700 2,990 1,200 5,700 <100 - -
0222402 100.73 88,84 }1.89 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05724602 100.73 85.32 15.21 0.00 0.00 55,000 4,300 4,900 1.700 9,900 <100 - -
08/29/021 160.73 85.01 15.72 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - ” - - -
112902 100.73 85.50 15.23 0.00 0.00 39,000 3.600 4200 1.500 7.300 <50 - -
02/28/03 100.73 89.03 1170 0.00 0.06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03" 100.73 88.34 12.39 0.00 0.00 51,000 4,400 5,200 1300 7,000 5 - -
08/22/03 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 060  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
11/724-25/03" 100.73 85.76 14.97 0.00 0.00 50,000 3,500 6,300 1,400 7.200 ! . -
02/27/04 100.73 89.78 10,95 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
06/21104"7 100,73 86.13 14.60 0.00 0.00 61,000 3,900 11,000 2,000 11,000 <19 - -
08/26/04 100,73 85.26 15.47 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04" 100.73 85.64 15.09 0.00 0.00 61,000 1,900 5,000 1,700 8.600 <5 . -
02/11/05 100.73  UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO OVERGROWN VEGETATION . . - - - -
06/16/05"" 100.73 88.68 12.05 0.00 0.00 45,000 1,700 6,300 1,300 6,800 <5 w -
08/31/05 100.73 88.77 11.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/30/05" 100.73 85.54 15.19 0.00 0.00 56,000 2,200 7,800 1,400 £.100 <10 - -
02/27/06 100.73 89.11 11.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30-31/06'7 100.73 29.26 11.47 0.00 0.00 36,000 1,200 6.000 L100 5,700 6 - -
08/29/06 100.73 86.91 13.82 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
12/13/06"" 106.73 88.22 12,51 0.00 0.00 59,000 1,600 10,000 1.900 10,000 <10 - -
02/28417 100.73 90.36 10.37 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -

9-0260.x1s/4385110
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anatytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

I
MW-4 {cont)
05/30/07"7 100.73 86.96 13.77 0.00 0.00 350 9 70 12 5% <0.5 . -
08/29/07 100.73 83.84 16.89 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1121077 103.89 39.12 14.77 6.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW.5
02/05/88 - - - - - 80,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.67 12.30 - - 77,000 42,000 38.000 2,500 16.000 - - -
09/27/88 99.97 86.72 13.23 -- - 470,000 39,000 32,000 <3,000 16,000 - <5,000 -
09/27/88" 99.97 - . - ” 48,000 1.800 3,500 1,600 10,000 - 420 410
03/05/89 99,97 87.27 12,70 - - 82,000 44,006 37.000 2,400 14,000 - - -
04/06/89 99,97 87.75 12.22 - — - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 99.97 86.16 13.81 - - 80,000 36,000 24,000 2.400 13,000 - - "
10/03/89 99.97 85.70 14.27 - - 240,000 40,000 35,000 2,600 15.000 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.66 14.31 - - 130,000 37,000 31,000 2,400 13,000 - - -
04/03/50 99.97 86.47 13.50 - - 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000 - - w
07/03/90 99.97 86.33 13.64 - - 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.83 15.14 - - 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000 - - -
¢1/04/91 99.97 85.08 14.90 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 88.41 11.56 . -- 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.97 86.08 13.89 - - - - - . - - - -
H3/02/91 99,97 84711 15.26 - - 230,000 34,000 31,000 2.700 16,000 - - -
01/02/92 99.97 85.00 14.97 - - - - - . - - - -
04/07/92 99.97 86.53 13.44 - - 220,000 35.000 30,000 2,500 14,000 - . "
(8/13/92 99.97 8436 15.61 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99,97 83.68 16.29 <0.02° - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.97 89.00 10,97 " - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.97 87.40 12,60 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/193 99,97 85.99 14.00 0.03 - - - - - ” - - -
12/02/93 99,97 85.713 14.27 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 99.97 87.81 12.16 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.97 87.22 13.01 0.32 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99,97 §4.41 15.56 - - - - - . - - - -
11/54/94 99.97 86.62 13.35 - - 1,100,000 64.000 69,000 9,200 61,000 - - -
5/15/93 99,97 80.79 10.18 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 - - -

9.0260.x1sM385110 3 As of 112107



fapie 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard

WELL D
DATE 0oL

MW.-5 (cont)
08/04/95
11/28/495
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/%6
11/22/96
(02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00'°
08/62/00"°
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"°
05/02/01"
08/28/01"°
11£26/01°°
02/22/02"
05/24/02"
08/29/02"
11729/02
02/28/03
03/30/03"
08/22/03
11/24-25/03"7
02/27/04
06/21/04"

99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99,97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
96.97
59.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99,97
99.97
99.97
96.97
9997
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97

G-0260.x1s/#383110

£8.20
85.75
89.60
89.08
87.22
87.50
90.46
87.72
R7.09
83.16
32.51
88.37
82.27
87.18
87.25
§5.18
%6.86
87.28
85.81
$3.36
84.76
83,77
DRY
84.61
87.75
84.74
84.65
83.21
88.22
87.36
86.12
85.01
89.54
§5.39

11.77
14,22
10.37
1189
12,75
12.47
9.51

12.25
12.88
14.81
17.46
11.60
17.70

12.79
12.72
14.79
13.14
12.69
14.16
14.61
15.21
16,20

15.36
1222
1523
1532
14.76
11.75
12.61
13.85
14.96
143
i4.5%

Sheen

320,000 34,000 38,000 5.800
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
150,000 23,000 25,000 2,260
170,040 23.000 27.000 2,000
160,000 29.000 34,600 2,900
136,000 27,000 31.000 2,500
310,000 52,000 59,000 5,300
220,000 20,0600 26,000 2,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

102.000 13,300 17.200 1,240
360° 6.2 <23 2.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
3,280 331 235 357
26,700 5,490 6,310 145
88,000 14,000 19,000 1,300
SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY -
92,000 11,000 17.000 1.600
SAMPLED SEMI-LANNUALLY -
62 4.9 <0.50 <(1.50
SAMPLED SEMI-FANNUALLY -
3,100 1,600 1,100 72
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
26,000 9,300 16,000 1,200
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
45,000 4,700 12,000 870
4

L0080

12,060

12.006

16,000
13,000
28,000

10,000

6,200

3,000

<500

<306

<250
<500
3,300

As of TI21A7




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Amslj

MW-5 (cont)

08/26/04 99.97 84.29 15.68 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - o -
11729/04" 99.97 84.77 15.20 0.00 0.00 71,000 5,000 13.000 870 5,200 <10 - -
02/1/05 99.97 87.46 12.51 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05" 99.97 88.84 1113 0.00 0.00 17,000 1,400 3,900 220 1,760 <5 - -
08/31/05 99.97 85.99 13.98 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
£1/30/05" 99,97 85.03 14.94 0.00 0.00 49,000 2,900 12,000 840 5.000 <25 - -
02/27/06 9997 87.98 11.99 .00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30.3 /0617 99.97 89.14 10.83 $.00 0.00 89,000 6,500 19,000 2.600 £3,000 <25 - -
08/29/06" 99.97 86.89 13.08 0.00 0.00 110,000 5,900 22,000 2,400 13,000 <50 - -
12/13/06"7 99.97 87.95 12.02 0.00 0.00 110,000 6,100 23,000 1.600 10,000 <25 -
02/28/07 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
0s/30/07 " 99,97 88.52 11.45 .00 0.00 100.000 4,200 17.000 1,600 2.700 <25 - -
0829707 7" 99.97 - . 4.00 0.00 84,000 3,200 22,000 1,800 10,000 <13 - --
1121/07" 101.74  88.70%* 13.06 0.03 028  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - - - - -
MW-6

02/05/88 - - - - - 53.000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.92 13.51 - - 33.000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 - - -
09/27/88 101.43 86.87 14.56 - - 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 - - -
§1/05/89 101.43 27.95 13.48 - - 37,000 5,000 3.400 2,200 10,000 - - -
04/06/89 101.43 88.83 12.60 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 101.43 86.85 1458 - - 80,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 9,700 - -- -
10/03/89 101.43 £8.40 13.03 - - 110,000 2,500 5,100 2,600 14,000 - - -
01/04/50 101.43 86.35 1508 - - 59.000 5,200 2,600 2,000 11,000 - - -
04/03/90 101.43 87.37 14.06 - - 31,000 6.600 2,600 2,200 12,000 - - -
0703190 101.43 87.15 14.28 - -- 66.000 5.800 2,900 2,000 9,800 . - -
11/06/90 101.43 85.33 16.10 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 101.43 85.91 15.52 - - 50,000 5,600 2,260 1,800 9,400 - - -
04/03/91 101.43 90,40 11.03 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 101.43 86.99 14.44 - - 81,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13,000 - - -
10/02/91 101.43 85.21 16.22 - -- -- - - - - - - o
01/02/92 101.43 85.72 15.71 - - 67,000 7,500 1,900 1.800 9,500 - - -
04/07/92 101.43 87.96 13.47 . - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 101.43 85.46 1597 - - - - - - - - - -

9-0260 xI1s/#3851 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 {cont)

12/03/92 HHL43 84 81 16.62 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 i01.43 90.85 10.58 - - 110,000 12,000 2,906 4,200 14,006 - - -
06/23/93 101.43 88.42 13.01 - - - - - - - . - -
09/21/93 101.43 86.69 14.74 - - 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12,000 - - -
12/02/93 101.43 §6.56 1487 - -- - n - - - - - -
03/08/94 10143 £9.39 12.04 - - 61,000 7,000 £.500 1,500 7.400 - - -
06/13/94 101.43 88.06 13.37 - - - - - - e - - ”
10/04/94 101,43 85.87 15.36 - - 78.000 13060 940 1.900 3,000 -- e --
H1/14/94 101.43 £7.90 13.53 - . - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 101.43 90.90 10.53 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 101.43 £9.05 12.38 . - 31,000 8.600 1,400 1,900 7.800 - o -
11/28/95 101.43 86.80 14.63 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
$2/20/96 108,43 9171 9.72 - - 59,000 11,000 1,600 2,100 9. 400 <500 - -
05/29/96 101.43 90,49 10.94° - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 101.43 28.03 13.40 - - 84,000 11,000 4960 2,300 7,700 <500 — -
11722/96 [01.43 88.53 12,90 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 101.43 91.42 10.01 - - 14,008 3,700 160 720 1.800 400 - -
013723797 101.43 8868 12.75 - - - - - - - - - .
08/04/97 101.43 87.95 13.48 . - 62,000 13,000 930 3,500 8,500 710 - -
1172507 101.43 £7.22 1421 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/9% 1431.43 86.58 14.85 - - 30,000 2.400 914 740 4,000 2,606 - e
05/21/98 101.43 89.76 11.67 - - —- - - - - . - -
08/19/9%8 101.43 85.57 15.86 - - 37,000 390 220 160 3.600 1,600/1.000 o -
11/19/98 101.43 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/12/99 101.43 89.60 11.83 - - 80 2.4 <0.5 0.68 6.2 <25 - -
05/10/99 161.43 88.43 13.00 - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/99 101.43 85.71 15.72 - - 4,440 234 <3.0 45.3 46.2 <50 e -
(2/03/00 .43 88.23 13.20 - - £.300 22 <10 43 140 77 - -
05/09/00" 101.43 %8.38 13.05 0.00 .00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00"° 101.43 86.68 14.73 0.00 0.00 1, 700° 32 49 <2.3 <25 55 . -
11/09-10/00"° 101.43 85.87 15.56 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01"° 101.43 85.56 15,87 (.00 (.00 -- - o -— - e - _—
osmz2o1"? 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
08/28/01" 10143 DRY - - - o - - . - - - -
t1/26/m1"° 10143 8597 1546 0.00 §.00 - - - - - - - -

9-0260.x1s/4385110 & As of 11721407



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
219935 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 (cont)

02/22/02"
05/724/021°
08/29/02"
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03
08/22/03
11/24-25/03
(2/27/04"
06/21/04
08/26/04
11/29/04
02/11/05"
06/16/05
08/31/05
11/30/05
02/27/06"7
05/30-3 106
08/20/06"
12/13/06
0228077
(5/30/07
08/29/07
11/21/07

MW-7

02/05/88
06/15/88
N9/27/38
01/4¥5/89
04/06/89
06/28/89
10/03/89
OH04/90

101.43
19143
101.43
101,43
101.43
101.43
131.43
i01.43
101.43
101.43
131.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
10143
101.43
101.43
101.43
191.43
131.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
to4.01

160.91
130,91
100.91
100.91
104.91
100.91

9-0260.x1s/#3851 10

80.49
85.89
DRY
§3.63
89.36
88.59
£7.03
86.31
91.37
86.97
DRY AT
DRY AT
88.76
89.12
§6.90
86.32
89.46
89.68
%7.07
88.38
91.66
88.81
DRY
DRY

8834
87.31
87.93
88.57
86.83
86.38
86.42

11.94
15.54
1578
12.07
12.84
14.40
1512
19.06
14.46
1521 FEET
id.61 FEET
12.67
12.31
14.53
15.11
11.97
11,75
14.36
13.03
9.77
12.62

12.57
13.60
12.98
12,34
14,08
14.53
14.49

6.300 <16 1.7
SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

180 <30 <€.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <f.5 <5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<30 <f).5 <45
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<30 <0.5 <{).5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
110 0.6 <(.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
1.400 <0.5 <0).5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUATLLY

81.000 34,000 36,060
77,000 40,000 41,000
30,600 9,700 8.900
96,000 36,000 38,000
110,060 31.000 30,000
230,000 34,000 34,000
150,600 41,000 40,000
7

<{1.530

<{}.3

<{}.5

<Q.5

2.400
1,400
400
2.800

2,600
2,400
2,400

16,000
24,000
4,100
16.000
16,000
15,000
15.000

<10 2,600

Asof 1172107




1able 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

by Py e b))

MW-T7 (cont)

04/03/90 100.91 87.25 13.66 e - 130,000 31.000 28,000 2,100 16,000 - - .
07/03/90 104.91 R7.05 13.86 - e 190,600 30,000 27.000 1.800 13,000 -- e -
LHA6/90 100.91 85.33 15,58 - - 160,000 27.000 25,000 1.900 15.000 - - -
41/04/9% 100.91 83.66 15.25 - - - - - - - - - —
04/03/91 100.91 89.50 11.41 - - 240,000 40,000 36,000 2,400 18,000 - - -
07/02/91 100.91 86.73 14.18 - -- - - - — - - e -
/02191 G091 85.13 15.78 ~ -- 220,000 26,000 27,000 2,500 18,000 - - -
01/02/92 100.91 83.46 15.45 - . - - - - -- - — -
04/07/92 100.91 87.43 13.48 - - 260,000 27,060 26,0G0 2,400 £5.000 = - -
08/13/92 100.91 83.02 [5.89 - - - . - - - - - —
12/03/92 100,91 84.48 16.43 -~ - 330,000 29,600 31,000 3.300 18,000 - - --
03/25/93 F00.91 89.81 11.10 - - " - - - - - - -
06/23/93 100.91 88.13 13.63 1.06 - - - — - - - - -
09/21/93 100.91 86.57 14.88 0.67 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 100.91 86.32 (474 0.19 -- - -- - - - - - -
03/08/94 140.91 88.34 12.37 -- -- - - - . - — e -
06/13/94 100.91 88.03 13.12 0.30 - e -- - - - . - -
10/04/94 10091 INACCESSIBLE - " - - - - an - - -
11/14/94 100.9 87.22 13.83 0.18 (.50 -- - - .- - - -- -
05/15/95 13091 89.85 11.07 .01 0.00 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <(}.5 <0.5 - - -
O8/DA/95 009 88.38 12.53 -~ - - - - - - -- e -
11/28/95 10091 86.53 14.62 .30 2.00 - - - - - - - -
02/20/96 106.91 90.84 13.09 6.02 0.0625  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
(05/29/96 100,91 90.00 10.93 0.02 0.50 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 100.91 88.18 12.75 (.02 0.50 P - - wn - - - =
11/22/96 100.91 87.94 12.99 0.02 0.30 - - o - - - - -
02/18/97 i00.91 91.33 9.58 0.01 .30 - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 100.91 88.36 12.55 - - 8.300 210 580 130 1,400 <250 e -
(8/04/97 104,91 §7.68 13.23 - - 96,000 12,060 16,000 2,300 14,000 3,600 -- -
042/25/98 100,94 83.89 17.02 - - - wu - - wu - - —
05/21/98 100,91 88.98 11.93 - -- 150,600 7, G0 15,000 1,760 9,600 21,000 o -
08/19/98 100.91 82.72 810 - -- -- o -- -- n - - -
11/19/68 0,91 e - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - e - -
02/12/99 j00.91 8810 12.81 - - - - - - - - - .
05/10/99 100.91 87.87 13.04 - - 11,200 384 7604 116 618 <1,000/5587 == -

9-0260.x1s/#385110 8 As of 11721407



fabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

i 3.0.?-5)3:

MW-7 (cont)

09/02/99 100.91 83.16 15.75 - - — - - - . . - -
02/03/00 100.91 86.84 14.07 - - - - - - - - - .
05/0%/00" 100.91 87.55 13.36 0.00 0.00 150° 0.52 <0.50 <{.50 2.1 130 - --
08/02/00"" 10091 85.94 14.97 0.60 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00" 100.91 85.93 14.98 £.00 0.00 359 24.1 12.4 2.34 12.5 5.32 - .
02/08/01'F 100.91 84.89 16.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/61"° 100.91 83.21 1770 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/28/01" 100.91 82.92 17.99 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
117260017 100.91 84.76 16.15 0.00 0.00 82,000 12,000 23,000 840 6.500 <100 - an
02/22/02% 1040.91 88.22 12.69 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02"° 100.91 84.73 16.18 (1.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER — - - -
08/29/02"° 100.91 84.74 16.17 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11729/02 100.91 £5.59 15.32 0.00 .00 890 50 150 14 77 <10 - -
(2/28/03 e _6 10.07 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
05/36/03" e o 112 0.00 0.00 190 0.8 1 | 3 62 - -
08/22/03 w1t e DRY - - - - - - - - - -
£1/24-25/3" - . 13.99 0.00 0.00 £,000 1o 6 18 6 6 . o
02/27/04 e 6 11.31 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04 s e 13.48 0.00 0.00  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER . . .
08/26/04 e L 14.33 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
F1/29/04"7 e P 14.15 0.00 0.00 1.800 480 2 32 14 28 - -
H2/11/05 e 10 11.16 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05" e e 10.84 0.00 0.00 <50 (1.3 <03 <0.5 <0.5 29 - -
08/31/05 e e 12.15 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - " - - -
11/30/05"7 L e 13.91 0.00 0.00 120 10 | <0.5 <0.5 9 - .
02/27/06 6 e 10.47 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30-31/06"7 e e 10.10 §.00 0.00 91 1 3 0.6 6.9 59 - -
08/29/06 WP e 12.62 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/£3/06"7 LB .0 12.57 (1,00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.3 - -
02/28/07 e e .54 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - ~
05/30/07"7 e P 12.0 0.00 0.00 <350 <0.3 1 <03 <0.3 28 - -
08/29/07 il 6 14.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
1121077 103.17 89.30 13.87 .00 0.00 9,900 340 4,500 190 840 11 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

CpphY S (ppb) e ph) ) o)
10/27/88 -- - e - = 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,260 15,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 87.65 12.02 -- - §7.000 24,000 39.000 3,000 15,000 - -- -
04/06/89 99.67 §7.89 11.78 - - - - - - — - - -
06/28/89 99.67 86.27 13.40 - - 120,000 22.000 35,000 2,900 16,000 - = -
10/03/89 99.67 $5.92 13.84 0.1% - - - - — - — - -
01/04/90 99.67 85.76 13.99 0.10 -- - - - - - - " -
04/03/90 99.67 86.84 13.07 (.30 - - - - - - - - -
§7/063/90 99.67 86.39 13.11 0.04 -~ - - - - e - - -
11/06/90 99.67 83.02 14.77 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 99.67 85.22 14.59 0.18 - . - - - - - - --
04/03/91 99.67 88.18 11.53 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
07/02/M 95,67 86.34 13.71 0.48 - - - - - o - - -
10/02/91 99.67 85.05 14.84 0.27 -- - - -- - - - - -
01/02/92 99.67 84.86 15.05 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 99.67 87.73 1217 0.29 - - - - - - - - --
08/13/92 94.67 84.96 14.96 0.31 -- - -- - - -- e - -
12/03/92 99.67 84.44 15.85 0.78 - -- - - - -- - - --
{(}3/25/93 96.67 83.89 10.78 - -- e -- - -- o - - -
06/23/93 99.67 87.60 12.27 6.25 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 99.67 86.25 13.68 032 - - an - - -- -- - -
12/02/93 99.67 85.86 14.00 0.24 - = -- - - - o - --
03/08/94 99.67 §7.83 11.84 - - -- - - - - - -- -
06/13/94 99.67 87.58 12,11 0.03 - = -- - = -- - - -~
10/04/94 99.67 8547 14.24 - -- - un - - - - -- -
11/14/94 99.67 85.61 i4.06 - - 140,000 12,600 36,000 2,400 17,0400 w e -
05/15/95 99.67 89.72 9.95 - - <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - = -
08/04/95 99.67 88.53 11.14 - - = - - -- - - - -
11/28/95 99.67 86.35 13.32 - - 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16.000 650 - -
02/20/96 99.67 89.67 10.00 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - -- - -
05/29/9% 99.67 89.37 144,30 -- o 130,000 8.800 30,000 2.300 14,000 <500 - -
08/27/96 9967 87.42 [2.25 -- -~ -- e - - = - - e
18/22/96 95.67 87.66 12.01 -- - 150.000 7.400 33,000 2,400 14.000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.67 90.56 9.11 - - - -- - - - -- - -
05/23/97 99,67 88.09 11.58 -- -- 140,000 11,006 38,000 3,200 18,000 <238 - -
08/04/97 99.67 §7.49 12.18 -- - 140.000 8,000 38.000 3,500 18.000 <506 - -
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Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

T : , 1 DB

MW-8 (cont)

11/25/97 99.67 82.62 17.05 - - 200.000° 15.000 71,600 7.400 36,000 3,600 - -
02/25/98 99.67 £9.64 10.03 - - - - - - - - . -
#15/21/98 99,67 90.26 941 - - 110,000 2,800 11,090 1,200 9,800 660 - -
08/19/98 99.67 82.47 17.20 - - - - - - - - - -
11719498 99.67 83.00 16.67 - ” 51,000 3,100 25,000 2,300 15,000 3,100 - -
02/12/99 99.67 80.13 10.52 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99.67 88.72 10.93 - - 104,000 2,980 22,000 1,960 12,800 <2,500/<333" - -
09/02/99 99.67 89.40 10,27 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 99,67 28.22 1145 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00° 99.67 88.77 10.90 0.00 (.00 37.000° 2.200 12,060 <106 8,400 1.900 - -
08/02/00" 99.67 87.42 12.25 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
18/09-10/00" 99.67 £6.73 12.94 0.00 0.00 63,100 2.330 17.200 1.520 11.300 <250 - -
02/08/01"° 99,67 86.42 13.25 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01"° 99 67 85.51 14.16 0.00 0.00 79,400 1,120 18,900 2,500 13,400 47.6 - -
08/28/01"" 99.67 84.08 15.59 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
1126/01" 9967 86.07 13.60 0.00 0.00 48,000 640 10,000 980 8,500 <100 -- -
n2r22/02"% 9467 89.16 10.51 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/m2° 99.67 86.61 13.06 0.00 0.00 62,000 1,100 14,000 1.300 9,600 <200 - -
08/29/02" 99.67 26.11 13.56 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11720/ 99.67 86.63 13.04 .00 0.00 57.000 390 11.000 1,200 H3,000 <50 - -
02/28/03 99.67 89.59 10.08 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03" 99.67 88.67 11.00 0.00 0.00 13,000 100 650 270 2,100 <05 - -
oR22/03"° 99.67 86.97 12.70 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - -- - -
11/24-25/03" 99,67 £6.39 13.28 0.00 0.00 64,000 450 17.000 1.300 9,900 <5 - -
02/27/04 99,67 89.46 10.21 0.00 5.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - ” - - -
06/21/047 99.67 26.87 12.80 0.00 0.00 18,000 140 2.100 540 4,400 <3 - -
08/26/04 99.67 85.82 13.85 .00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04"7 99.67 86.22 13.45 0.00 0.00 67,000 250 13,000 1.000 6,800 <i0 - -
02/11/05 $9.67 88.75 10.92 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05" 99.67 89.29 10.38 0.00 0.00 15.0600 120 920 390 2,500 <l - -
08/31/05 9467 86.91 12.76 0,00 000  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
11730/05'" 99.67 86.65 13.02 0.00 0.00 32,000 &8 5,600 650 4,000 <10 - -
02/27/06 99 67 89.46 10.21 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30-31/06' " 59,67 §9.59 10,08 0.00 0.00 53,000 200 9,800 1,400 6,700 <5 - -
08/29/06 99.67 87.60 12.07 0.00 0.06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.-8§ (cont)

12/1306'7 99.67 87.46 12.21 0.00 0.00 23,000 54 2.500 680 3.400 <3 . -
02/28/07 99 .67 29.53 10.14 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
as/ia0/07 "¢ 99.67 88.09 11.58 0.00 0.00 16,000 43 870 470 2.400 <1 - .
082907 99.67 86.02 13.65 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - " .
1172107 102.02 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED GVER WELL - - - - - - -
MW-9

10/27/88 - - - - - 50,000 2,000 9.900 2,000 14,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 88.52 12.63 - - 535,000 670 8.900 3,400 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 101,15 88.69 12.46 - - " - - - - . - -
06/28/89 101.15 87.11 14.04 - - 100,000 510 4,500 2,600 13.000 - - -
10/03/89 16113 86.54 14.61 - - 130,000 540 £.000 3,200 17.000 - - -
01/64/60 101.15 86.56 14.59 - - 3.000 600 4.600 2,600 14,000 - - -
04/03/90 j01.15 87.40 13.75 - - 52,000 1,600 5,400 3.100 16,000 - - .
07/03/90 10,13 87.31 13.84 - - 100,000 520 5.400 3.200 16.000 - - -
11/06/90 101,15 85.73 15.42 - - - - - . - - - -
0H04/91 101.15 85.78 15.37 - - 59,000 1,100 5,600 2,500 13,000 - - -
04/03/91 10113 8.88 12.27 - - - - - - - - - -
0740291 101.15 86.98 14.17 . . 130,000 1,500 7,600 3.600 20.000 - - -
10/02/91 101.15 85.47 15.68 - - - - - - - - - -
61/02/92 101.15 85.50 15,65 - - 100,000 3,300 8,200 2,800 14,000 - - -
04/07/92 101.15 87.31 13.84 - - . - - - - - - -
08/13/92 101.15 85.65 13.50 - - 45,000 1,300 3,000 1.500 7,100 - - -
12/03/92 101.15 84.49 16.66 - . - - - . - - . -
03/25/93 101,15 89.67 11.48 - - 220,000 540 3,200 2,100 18.000 - - -
(16/23/93 101.13 88.32 12.83 - . - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 101.15 86.84 14.31 - - 54,000 1,500 3,400 1,700 9,100 - - -
12/02/93 101.15 86.46 14.70 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 101.15 88.52 12.63 - - 49,000 800 780 390 3,600 - - -
06/13/94 101.15 87.50 13.65 - - - - - - - -- - .
10/04/94 10115 85.95 15.20 - - 180,600 2,600 5.400 1,700 11000 o - -
[1/14/94 101.15 £6.90 14.25 - - . - — - - - - -
05/15/953 10115 90.51 10.64 - - - - . " - - - -
08/04/95 101.13 89.26 11.89 - - 42,000 1,400 2,700 1.700 9,000 - - -
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‘1able I
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
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s C(ppb) e pph) (b pRh)

MW-9 {cont}

11/28/95 101.15 87.23 13.92 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/46 101,15 90.54 10.61 Sheen - 41,000 1.600 1,700 750 6,500 <100 - -
05/29/96 101.15 90.34 10.81 - - - - - - " - - -
08/27/96 101.15 88.25 12.90 Sheen - 71,000 2.700 3,600 920 5,900 290 - -
11/22/96 101,15 88.27 12.88 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 101.15 91.49 9.66 0.01 - 78,000 1.800 3,800 2,300 13,000 510 - -
05/23/97 101.15 88,62 12.53 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 101.15 88.15 13.00 - - 73.000 2,600 2,200 440 9,600 370 - -
11/25/97 101,15 84.03 17.12 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 101,15 88.46 £2.69 - - 34,000 150 510 1.300 6,400 <250 - -
05/21/98 101,15 91.01 10,14 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 101.15 26.05 15.10 - - 42,000 <30 330 890 4.200 <250 - -
11/19/98 10¢.15 8518 15.97 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/99 101.15 89.90 11.25 - - 13,000 <108 200 560 2,200 <500 - -
05/10/99 101,15 8.81 12.34 - - 16,900 <50 112 506 1,850 <500/<20 - -
09/02/99 i01.15 89.81 11.34 . - 7,200 <25 <25 185 493 <250 - -
02/03/00 101,15 88.93 12.22 - - 11,000 68 22 380 1,000 66 - -
035/0900" 101.15 89.35 11.60 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 101,13 88.10 13.03 0.00 0.00 3.400° 41 10 <5.0 360 77 - -
11/09-10/00" 10115 87.51 13.64 0.00 .00 - - - - - _ - -
p2/08/01"° 10E.15 87.00 14.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . -
05/02/01% 101.15 86.20 14,95 0.00 0.00 . - - - - - - -
08/28/01"° 101.15 85.03 16.12 0.00 0.00  NOTSAMPLED DUL TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11726/01" 10115 %6.49 14.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - .
02/22/02'° 101.15 90,20 10.93 0.00 .00 5.300 <10 45 79 190 <20 - -
0524002 101,15 §7.52 13.63 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02"" 10115 86.75 14.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 <5.0 2.7 20 37 <2.5 - -
11/29/02 101.15 87.27 13.88 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
(12/28/03 101.15 90.68 10.47 0.00 0.00 6.300 <100 11 130 210 <100 - -
05/30/03 101.15 89.54 11.61 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . e
08/22/03" 101,15 87.64 13.51 0.00 .00 5,500 1 5 150 38 <(1.5 - -
11/24-25/03 101,15 87.21 13.94 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02127/04"7 10115 90.60 10.55 0.00 0.00 6,300 0.7 6 160 39 <0.5 - -
06/21/04 101,15 87.48 13.67 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
0%/26/04"7 161.15 £6.37 14.78 0.00 0.00 2,400 <0),5 1 19 4 <05 - -
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Labie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260)
219935 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-9 (cont)

1172904 101.15 86.74 14.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY . - - - -
02/11/05" 101.15 9 44 1171 0.00 0.00 6,200 <1 5 84 35 <1 - -
06/16/05 161,15 89.74 11.41 0.00 8.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
08/31/05 101,135 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - " i -
11/30/05 101.15 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/06" 101.15 (.20 10.93 0.00 .00 20,000 <1 23 360 1,000 <] - -
05/30-3 17067 101,85 90.56 10.59 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/06" 101.15 88.37 12.78 0.00 0.00 7,800 <0.5 6 150 98 <0.5 - .
12/13/066 101,15 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/28/07"7 10115 90.42 10.73 0.00 0.00 8,500 <0.5 I 210 530 <05 - -
05730/07°° 101.15 85.12 12.03 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
0R/29/07° 105,15 87.00 14.15 0.00 0.00 7,200 <0.5 4 120 49 <0.5 - -
1121707 103.57 89,29 14.28 0.00 0.60  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-10

10/27/88 - - - - - <500 26 i3 <5.0 <5.0 . - -
(1/03/89 - 89.72 12.64 - - <1,000 <03 <0.3 0.3 <0.3 - ~ -
04/06/89 102.36 90,98 1138 - " - - - - - - wn -
06/28/89 102.36 88.72 13.64 - - <500 <4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/03/89 102.36 88.51 13.85 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - .
01/04/90 102.36 88.61 13.75 - - <50 0.3 1.1 <0.5 1.7 - - -
04/03/00 102.36 29.50 12.86 n - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 . P -
07/03/90 102.36 88.93 13.43 - - - - - - - - - -
11/06/90 102.36 87.54 14.82 - - - - - - — - - -
01/04/91 102.36 88.3% 13.98 - - <50 <05 <05 <415 <15 - - -
04/03/91 10236 92.57 9.79 - . - - - - " - - -
07/02/91 102.36 90.08 12.28 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 102.36 87.83 14.53 - - - - - - - - - "
01/02/92 102.36 88.76 13.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04747792 102,36 9053 11.83 - - - - - - . - - -
08/13/92 102.36 88.41 13.95 . - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 102.36 88.40 13.96 - — - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 102.36 93.91 8.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 - - -
06/23/93 102.36 91.03 11.60 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California
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MW-10 (cont)

09/21/93 102.36 89.31 13.32 un - - -- -- - - - - -
12/02/93 102.36 89.36 13.27 - - - - -- - - -- - -
03/68/94 102.36 91.51 10.85 - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 = -- --
06/13/94 102.36 - - - e - -- - -- - - - -
10/04/94 102.36 88.46 13.90 -~ - - - - - - - - --
11/14/94 102.36 90.36 11.80 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- --
05/15/93 102.36 93.38 8.98 -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - e -
08/04/95 102.36 91.92 10.44 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -- -
F1/28/95 102.36 §8.81 13.55 - - <50 1.6 (.81 <{).5 <0.5 <0.6 -- -
(42720196 102,36 93.84 852 an - <5 <05 <03 <13 <0).5 <5.0 m -
(5/29/96 102.36 83.16 9.20 - -- <50 <{.5 <{.5 <4.5 0.9 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 102.36 90.35 12.01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <34 -- -
11/22/96 192.36 90.84 11.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (R <5.0 - -
02/18/97 102,36 93.87 8,49 - - <30 0.7 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 - --
(15/23/97 102.36 91.48 10.88 = - <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.3 <{).5 <5.0) = -
08/04/97 102.36 3907 13.29 - -- <30 <{1.3 <{1.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0 - --
11/25/97 102.36 89.06 13.30 = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.5 <30 - --
02/25/98 [42.36 94.34 7.82 - e <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --
05/21/98 102.36 96.22 6.i4 - - <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.3 - --
08/19/98 102.36 90.62 174 - - <30 <{).3 <0.5 (.3 <().5 <2.5 -- =
11/19/98 102.36 88.96 13.40 - -- <50 <(.5 <5 <{.5 <5 <2.5 - --
02/12/9% 102.36 93.94 8.42 o -- <54 <.3 <.5 <0.5 <3 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 13236 92.14 10.22 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 0/<2.0 = -
09/02/%9 102.36 93.13 9.23 -- = <50 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <05 <5.0 wn -
02/03/00 102.36 INACCESSIBLE o - - - - - - - - -
O5/09/00 102.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - o -- - - -
08/02/00 102,36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - -- - -- - -
11/09-10/00 102,36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING wa = -- w -- -
02/08/1 102.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05702401 102.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
08/28/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING = -~ -- - - -
H1/26/01 102.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING a - - " - --
02/22/02 10236  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - -- a -- - -
05/24/02 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING -- - - = -
08/29/02 102.3¢6 88.90 13.46 (.00 0.00 <50 <{1.50 <{1.50 <4},50 <1.5 <2.5 - --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
219935 Foothill Boulevard
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MW-10{cont)

11/29/02 102.36 89.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <1.5 <25 - -
072/28/03 102.36 9279 9.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <4).50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.3 - -
05/30/03" 102.36 92.37 9.99 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
o&/22/03' 102.36 94.54 11.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 - -
11/24-25/03" 102.36 89.42 12,94 4.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 - -
02/27/04" 102.35 94.32 §.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <01.3 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <{1.5 - -
06/21/04"7 102.36 91.65 10.71 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 - -
08/26/04"7 102.36 88.56 13.80 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 - -
11729/0477 102.36 89.30 13.06 9.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{15 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05" 102.36 92.49 9.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
06/16/05" 102.36 93.08 9.28 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/31/08" 102,36 90.09 12.27 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 - -
11/30/05"7 102.36 89.44 12.92 0.00 0.00 <80) <{).5 <3 <{.5 <0.5 <5 - -
02/27/06" 102.36 93,54 8.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <3 <05 <013 <0.5 - -
05/36-31/06"7 102.36 94.09 8.27 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/29/06' 1H2.36 90.55 11.81 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <0.5 - -
12/13/06"7 102.36 86.42 15.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - .
02/28/07" 102.36 94.14 $.22 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 - -
05/30/07 102.36 91.87 10.49 (.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 .3 <0.5 - -
08/29/07"7 102.36 92.21 10.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
11/21/07 104.74 94,38 10.36 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
MW-11

06/28/89 - 85.64 14.33 - - 64,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 85.36 14.61 - . 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 - o -
O1/04/90 99.97 85.42 14.55 - - 82,000 33.000 11,000 2.000 10,000 - - -
04/03/90 96,97 86.15 13.82 - - 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - .
07/03/90 99.97 85.97 14.00 - - 146,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - -- - - - - o - -
$1/04/91 69 .97 85.09 14.88 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 89.22 10.75 0.21 - 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 - - --
07/02/91 59,97 86.00 13.97 0.02 - 130,000 27.000 14,000 2,200 12,000 - - -
10/02/91 99,97 84.37 15.60 - - - - - - - - - -
01/42/92 99.97 85.46 14.51 - - 77.000 18,000 14,000 1.900 10,000 -- - -
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Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
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MW.11 (cont)

04/07/92 99.97 86.84 13.13 - - . - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.97 82.53 17.04 - - - - . - " - - -
12/03/92 99.57 3.98 15,59 - - - - " - - . - -
03/25/93 9957 89.51 10.06 - e 140,000 13.000 2,100 3,906 9,800 - - .
03/08/94 99.57 87.87 10.70 - e - - - " - - - -
06/13/94 99.57 87.41 12.16 . - . - . . - . " -
10/04/94 99,57 INACCESSIBLE' - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99.57  TNACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - - - - - -
05/§5/95 99.57 89.35 10.02 - " - - . - . - - -
08/04/95 99.57 87.75 11.82 - - 33.000 9,40 3,000 1.A0D 6,100 - - -
11/28/95 99.57 82.83 16.72 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 99.57 89.57 10.00 - - 22,000 4,300 2,200 560 3,500 <120 - -
05/29/96 99.57 88.43 11.14 - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 99.57 86.44 13.13 - - 85,000 10,009 6.600 1,500 6.500 260 - -
11/22/96 99,57 R7.47 12.10 . - - - - - - - - w
02/18/97 99.57 90.34 9.23 - - 42,000 7,100 3,100 830 4,200 510 . -
0512397 99.57 87.29 12.28 - . . " . . - - - -
08/04/97 99.57 %6.72 12.85 . " 79,000 14.000 £.400 2,300 9,900 6,900 e -
11725097 99.57 85.71 13.86 - - - e - - - - - .
02/25/98 99.57 82.55 17.02 - - 34,000 5,200 2.200 1.200 4,400 5.000/5.300” - -
05/21/98 99.57 88.40 1117 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 99.57 £0.79 18.78 - - - - - . - . v -
14/19/98 9957 81.22 18.33 - - 16,000 1.200 <100 690 1,200 540 - -
02/12/99 99.57 88.15 11.42 . - 4,200 580 41 220 470 <500 - -
05/10/99 9957 87.01 12.56 - - - - - -- - - - -
09/62/99 99,57 84.83 14.74 . - 5,150 496 43.6 150 405 <250 - -
02/03/00 99.57 §7.23 12.34 - - 14,000 3,400 150 260 1,500 <250 - -
05/09/06" 99,57 87.24 12.33 0.00 0.00 -- - - - - - - i~
08/02/00" 9957 85.52 14.05 0.00 0.00 7.100° 2.900 61 <20 1.200 <130 . -
1 H09-10/00"7 99,57 84.83 14.72 0.00 0.00 - -- - . - - - -
02/08/01" 99.57 84,68 14.39 0.00 0.00 18.100" 4,300 146 743 819 <250 . -
05/92/01" 99.57 £3.82 15,75 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01" 99.57 82.55 17.02 0.00 £.00 2.900" 600 35 120 91 100 - -
11726/01% 99.57 84.90 14.67 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/22/02" 99.57 88.00 11.57 0.00 0.00 7,700 710 61 370 500 <20 . -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

1apiec 1

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

WELL
DATE o

MW-11 (cent)
05/24/02"
08/29/02°°
11729/02"
02/28/03
05/30/03
08/22/03"
11724-25/03
02/27/04"
06/21/04
08/26/04"7
11/29/04
02/11/05"
06/16/05
08/31/05"7
£1/30/05
02/27/06"7
05/30-31/06'°
08/29/06"
12/13/06"
02128/
08/30/07""*
08/29/07"
ISTAT TR

MW-12

06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/63/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
04/09/91

99,57 8481 14.76 0.80 0.00
49.57 84.41 15.16 0.00 0.00
99.57 84.82 14,75 0.00 0.00
99.57 87.97 1160 0.00 0.00
99.57 87.17 12,40 0.60 0.00
99.57 85.14 14.43 0.00 6.00
99.57 84.52 15.05 0.00 0.00
99.57 89.79 9.78 0.00 0.00
99.57 85.5¢ 14.06 0.40 0.00
99.57 84.44 15.13 0.00 (.00
59.57 84.75 14.82 0.00 0,00
99.57 87.59 11.98 6.00 0.00
99.57 87.86 1.7 0.00 0.0
99.57 £5.99 13,58 0.90 0.00
99.57 85.51 14.66 0.00 0.00
99.57 88.27 11.30 0.00 0.00
99.57 89.12 10.45 .00 (.40
98.57 86.78 12.79 0,00 0.00
99.57 §7.50 12.67 0.00 0.00
DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING
99.57 87.52 12.05 0.00 0.06
99 57 Y L . -
101.90 88.60 13.30 0.00 0.00
- 85.54 14160 - --
- §5.34 14.30 - -
99.64 85.29 14.35 ue -
99.64 86.05 13.59 - -
99.64 §5.87 13.77 - -
99.64 84.45 15.19 0.06 -
99.64 - 14.52 -- --
99.64 e 10.91 -- aw
99.64 -- o - -

G-0260.x1s/#3851 10

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
14,000 1,300 82
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
5,100 600 95
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
25,000 3.000 980
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
10,600 970 570
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
22,000 1,500 790
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
18,000 830 310
SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY
20,008 1,200 7440
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
18,000 780 340
13,000 620 270
12,600 540 210
13,004 1,100 180
15,000 720 180
13,000 500 370
9,700 380 1160
55,000 30,000 21,000
170,008 30,000 23,000
11HL000 24,004 19,600
£9,000 41,000 28,000
170,000 27,000 20,000
110,600 28,000 21,000
170,008 39,000 17,600
1%

Y

390

2.004

160

2,200

1,500

1.800
1300

1,040
360
494

910
960
836

19,000
15,000
12,000
17,000
12,000
14.000
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‘Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

U?') A i Al o : -----

MW-12 {cont)

Q7/02/91 99 64 - 13.51 - - - - - - - - - .
10/02/91 99.64 - 14.93 - - 170,000 27,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
01/02/92 99.64 85.19 14.45 - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 99.64 86.59 13.05 - - - - - - - — - -
08/13/92 99.22 %1.83 17.39 - - - - - ” - - - .
12/03/92 9922 83.88 15.34 - - 2,400,000 19,000 21,000 14,000 114,000 - - -
03/25/93 9922 88.85 10.37 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.22 87.01 12.21 - - 110,000 30,000 19,000 2,000 12.000 - - -
03/08/94 99.22 8§7.27 11.95 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.22 £6.87 £2.35 - o 62,000 6,600 6,900 2,400 9,900 - - -
10/04/94 99.22  INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - " - - - -
11/14/94 99.22  INACCESSIBLE’ - - - . - - -- - - -
05/15/95 99.22 89.16 10.06 - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.3 <0.5 - - -
08/04/93 99.22 87.62 11.60 . - . - - - - - . -
11/28/95 99.22 82.59 16.63 - - 110,000 26,000 22,000 2,300 12,000 1,190 - -
02/20496 99.22 88.12 P10 - - SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 9922 87.74 11.48 - - 1261000 18,000 18,000 2,000 11,600 740 - -
08/27/96 99.22 86.72 12,50 - - - - - - - . - -
11/22/96 959,22 86.30 12.92 - - 160,000 24,000 22,000 1,900 11,000 980 - -
02/18/97 99.22 90.02 9.20 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97° 99,22 §7.22 12.00 - - 130,000 27.000 22,000 2,700 15,000 6,200 - -
08/04/97 99.22 86.64 12.58 - - 130,000 23.000 28,600 2,700 13.000 11,000 - -
11/25/7 99.22 85.30 13.92 . - 290,000° 53,000 31,000 6.400 30,0600 35,000 - -
02/25/98 99,22 81.01 18.21 - - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 9922 88.04 11.18 - - 150,000 14,000 16.000 1.800 230 66,000/69,0007 o -
08/19/98 5022 R0.82 18.40 - - - - - . - . - -
11/19/98 9922 81.24 17.98 - - 68.000 15,000 £0,000 2,000 8.800 14,000 - -
02/12/99 99.22 84.27 14.95 - - - - - - - - - .
05/10/99 99.22 86.75 12.47 - - 72,600 9,920 8,100 1.600 7480 25.800/32,500 - --
09/02/99 9922 85.37 13.83 - . - - - - - - - -
2/3400 9922 £6.77 [2.45 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 9922 86.96 12.26 0.00 0.00 27.000° 7,800 4,000 <100 6,600 6,100 - -
08/02/00" 99,22 85.37 13.85 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00" 99.22 $4.73 14.49 0.00 0.00 46,400 9,550 5,470 1,240 7.660 5,150 - -
o2/08/01" 99.22 84.43 14.79 0.00 .00 - - " - - - - -

9-0260.xIs/43851 10

Asof 11721/G7



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.-12 {cont)
05/02/01"
08/28/01"°
11/26/01""
02/22/02"°
05/24/02"
08/29/02'F
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30703"
08/22/63
11/24-25/03"
02/27/04
06:21/04"
08/26/04
F1729/04"7
02/11/05
06/16/05""
08/31/05
11/30/05
02/27/06
05/30-31/06" "
08/29/06"
12/13/067
02/28/07
03/30/07" "1
08/29/07"
112107

MW-13

06/28/89
10/03/89
0104790
04/03/90
O7/63/90

sl (f)
99.22 83.49 £5.73 £.00 0.00
99.22 82.16 17.06 0.00 0.00
99.22 8427 14.95 0.00 0.00
99.22 87.43 11.79 0.00 0.00
99,22 84.42 14.80 0.00 0.00
99.22 84.24 14.98 0.00 0.00
99.22 84.69 14.53 0.00 0.00
99.22 87.81 (1.4t £.00 0.00
99.22 86.97 12.25 0.00 0.00
99.22 85.16 14,06 0.00 0.00
99.22 84.62 14.60 0.00 0.00
99.22 88.16 11.06 0.00 0.00
99.22 85.39 £3.83 0.00 0.00
99.22 85.30 13.92 0.00 0.00
99.22 85.70 13.52 0.00 0.00
99.22 88.35 10.87 0.00 0.00
99.22 88.20 11.02 0.00 0.00
99.22 86.76 12,46 0.00 0.00
9922 UNABLE TO LOCATE - -
9922 88.26 10.96 0,00 0.00
99.22 89.05 10.17 0.00 0.00
99.22 86.83 12.39 0.00 0.00
99.22 87.27 11.95 0.60 0.00
DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING

99.22 87.42 11.80 0.00 0.00
()922 ’_21 MZi . -
101.65  $8.32 13.33 0.00 0.00

- 85.25 13.22 - -

- 84.93 13.54 - .
98.47 84.83 13.64 - -
98.47 85.52 12.95 - -
98.47 85.42 13.05 - -

9-0260.x1s/#385110

94,000 8,720 3.630
SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY
5,000 770 72
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
52,000 5,200 4,500
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
46,000 4,908 3800
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
46,000 4,300 3,100
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
45,000 5,200 3,100
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
53,000 6,100 5.400
SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY
62.000 7.300 5.700
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
49,000 3,400 4,100
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

54,000 3,800 4,900
63,000 3.300 4,900
70,0080 6,200 160,000
71,000 3,500 6,700
38.0060 3,260 3800
30,000 5,000 4,400
54,000 12,000 10,060
120,600 10,000 10,600
87,000 6.800 10,000
33,000 12,000 14,0080
9{,000 8.400 11,000
20

=
oo

=]
Lo
=3

e
=
S

1,900
2,300
2,000
2,900
2,000

7.004

7.500

8.400

11,060

12,008

7.900

6.400
5,900
8.600

5.900
7,460
4,200

15,000
15,000
12,600
17.000
11,000

130
124
45

As of 11/21/67




1apic 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

MW-13 (cont)

11/06/90 98.47 84.33 14.12 - - - - - . - - - -
01/04/91 98.47 84.42 14.05 . - 72.000 5,500 12.000 2,300 12,000 - - -
04/03/91 98.47 87.06 11.41 e - - - - - - - . -
07/02/91 98.47 85.30 13.17 - - 120,000 12,000 13,000 2,500 14.000 - . -
10/02/91 98.47 84.23 14.24 - - - - - - - - . .
01/02/92 98.47 §4.34 14.13 0.03 - - - " - " - . -
04/07/92 98.47 85.41 £3,06 - - - - - - - - . -
08/13/92 08.47 8421 14.26 - - 84,000 7.400 11,000 2.600 13,000 - - -
12/03/92 98.47 83.65 14.82 - . - - - . - - . -
03/25/93 98.47 87.74 10.73 - - 97.000 5,200 2,500 7,200 12,000 - - -
06/23/93 98.47 86.50 11.97 - . - - - - " - - -
09/21/93 98.47 85.39 13.08 . - 80,000 7,600 9,000 2,900 14.000 - - .
12/02/93 98.47 85.02 13.45 - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 98.47 86.72 11.75 - - 78.000 5,300 7,600 2.600 10,000 - - -
06/13/94 98.47 86.17 12.30 - - - - . - . - - -
10/64/94 98,47 84.29 14.18 - - 39,000 2,300 2,700 850 4,600 - - -
11/14/94 98.47 85.85 12.62 . . - - - - - - o -
05/15/95 98.47 88.54 9.93 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 98,47 87.39 11.08 - - 47,000 7.700 10.000 2.900 10,000 - - o
£1/28/95 98.47 85.52 12.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 98 47 §8.61 9.86 - . 59,000 5,500 5,500 2.900 8,800 <120 - -
05/29/96 98.47 88.17 10.30 - - - " . - - - - -
08/27/96 98.47 86.50 11.97 - - 65,000 3.500 2,800 2.260 6,900 200 - -
11/22/96 98.47 86.76 171 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 98.47 89.31 9.16 - - 69.000 4,500 4.100 2,500 7.900 310 - -
05/23/97 98.47 86.91 11.56 - - - - - . ~ - - -
08/04/97 98.47 86.32 12.15 - - 61,000 5,700 5,100 3,600 9.200 230 - -
11/25/97 98.47 85.35 13.12 - - - - - . - - - -
02/25/98 98.47 §7.96 10.51 - - 42,000 3.800 1,000 2,000 5,000 <250 - -
05/21/98 98.47 89.12 9.35 " - - - - - " - - .
08/19/98 98.47 84.47 14.00 - - 57.000 1,600 440 1.900 4.500 <250 - -
11/19/98 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - - . - -
02/12/59 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
03/26/99 98,47 89.17 9.30 - - 30,800 473 101 1,430 2.800 106 - -
05/10/99 98.47 87.74 10,73 - - - - - - - — - -

9-0260.xis/#385110 21 As of 11/21/07




14DI¢ 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
219935 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

S s Spb)

MW-13 {cont)

09/02/99 98.47 87.48 10.99 - - 87.000 2,610 19,100 L3510 12,000 <2500 - -
02/03/00 98.47 88.02 10.45 - - 2.900 200 16 200 340 68 - .
05/09/00 98.47 87.95 10.52 0.00 0.00 - " - " - - - -
08/02/00 98.47 £6.69 11.78 0.00 0.00 1.600° 15 4.1 7.3 160 <13 - -
15/09-1/00 98.47 86.18 12.29 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01 98.47 85.76 12.71 0.00 .00 - - - - - - - -
45/02/01 98 47 34.98 13.49 0.00 0.00 - - - — - - . -
08/28/01 9847 DRY - - - - . - - - - - -
11/26/01 98.47 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
02/22/02 08.47 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - ” - - - - -
05/724/02 98.47 86.06 12.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -~ - - " -
08/29/02 98.47 35.57 12.90 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/29/02 98 .47 85.86 12.61 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 98.47 88.48 9.99 0.00 0.00 340 <5.0 0.94 0.52 5.0 <10 - -
05/30/03 9847 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
08/22/03171F 98.47 86.47 12.00 0.00 0.00 770 10 2 8 2 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03 98.47 35.85 12.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/04"7 98.47 87.94 10.53 0.00 0.00 2.300 27 7 14 19 <0.5 - -
06/21/04 9847 86.24 12.23 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
08/26/04 98.47 8525 13.22 0.00 000 NOTSAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
14/29/04 98.47 DRYY AT 13.50 FEET - - - - - - - - - —
02/§ 1705 98.47 83.63 12.84 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
06/16/03 98.47 28.28 10.19 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/31/05 9847 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL —- - - - - - -
11/30/05 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02727106 9847 INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - "
05/30-31/06 98,47 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
08/29/06 98,47 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
12713416 98.47 86.66 11.81 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/07" 98.47 88.36 1011 - 0.00 0.00 14,000 31 100 720 1,100 <3 - -
05/30/07 98.47 86.83 11.64 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - -
08/29/07"7 9847 85.49 12.98 0.00 0.00 14,000 41 380 810 1.300 <i - -
11721/07 98.47 85.40 13.07 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

9-0260,x1s/4385110 22 As ol 1172107




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

! L.

DATE .

MW-14

08/29/90 - 78.29 21.39 e - 970 4.0 2.0 0.7 2.0 - - 1.0
E1/06/90 -- 78.06 21.62 - - 920 10 16} 4.0 4.0 - . -
01/04/91 99.68 77.99 21.69 - - 1,000 <{}.5 4.0 2.6 4.2 - . -
04/03/91 99.68 80.13 19,53 - - 1.200 380 6.0 7.0 18 n - -
07/02/91 96,68 78,75 20,93 - wn 460 27 1.0 12 1.0 -- - -
H/02/91 99 68 78.16 21.52 -- -- 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.8 - s -
01/02/92 99.68 78.25 21.43 - - 1,100 2.4 15 6.2 '8 - . .
04/07/92 99,68 78.32 21.36 e - 290 <{}.3 1.4 <(3.5 1.2 - o -
08/13/92 9% .68 78.61 21.07 -- - 370 10 [.2 <().5 0.9 e - .
12/03/92 99.68 78.01 21.67 - - 230 1.3 <{}.5 <{).5 <().5 - - -
03/25/93 99 68 80.65 19.03 - - 390 57 2.1 1.3 1.7 - - -
{(6/23/93 99.68 79.74 19.94 - - 4,400 460 220 i6 62 a -- -
09/24/93 99.68 79.03 20,65 . - 680 8.7 1.7 3.2 i2 - . -
12/02/93 9% 68 78.63 21.03 - - 500 0.8 7.0 30 7.0 - - .
03/08/94 99 68 79.63 20.05 e - £,700 24 7.7 5.6 14 e - -
H6/13/94 09,68 79.47 20.21 - - 730 0.8 8.0 3.2 3.7 - - -
10/04/94 99 .68 78.98 2070 - - §30 3.4 34 <{}.3 2.6 - - -
1 H/14/94 0%9.68 79.68 20.00 -- - 9.900 620 1.600 120 920 -- - o
05/15/95 99 68 g£1.19 18.49 - P <50 <(}.5 <(.3 <{),5 <(.3 o - -
(18/04/95 09,68 80.30 19.38 - - 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 - - -
11/728/95 99 .68 7935 2033 .- - 1,500 300 72 63 190 <60 - e
02720096 9% 68 §2.72 16.96 - - 70 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <().5 <50 - --
05/29/96 99.68 81.10 18.58 - - 600 170 39 5.0 21 63 - -
08/27/96 99 68 7989 19.79 - s Lt <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 <5.0 -- -
11/22/96 99 .68 80.13 19.55 - -- 620 49 3 7.2 22 210 -- -
02/18/97 99.68 82.37 17.31% - - 190 i4 9.6 31 i5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 99 68 80.12 [9.56 -- - 130 18 16 3.4 17 <50 - e
08/04/97 9% 68 79.80 19.88 - - 200 8.3 7.9 4.1 10 <340 - -
11/25/67 96.68 79.91% 19.77 - - 3340 42 62 10 37 <5.0 e -
02/25/98 99.68 85.46 14.28 - - 220 26 14} 7.0 22 23 e -
03/21/98 99.68 81.90 17.78 - - 8,300 1,400 48 paY 59 <3{ -- -
(18/19/98 99 .68 80.35 19.33 - - 7,900 610 380 51 300 <230 -- e
11/19/98 99 68 79.40 20.28 - - 87 1.0 <{(.3 <05 <{}.5 27 - -
02/12/99 99.68 81.36 18.32 - - <50 <(.3 <.5 <(.5 <{.5 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 99 .68 84,37 19.11 - - 1.930 254 41.2 6.71 23 76.41<5 8 o -

9-0260.xIsMH385110 23 As of 11/21/07



ranie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.14 (cont)

09/02/99
02/63/00
05/09/00
08/02/00

1 1/09-10/00
02/08/01
05/02/01
08/28/01
11/726/01
02/22/02
05724432
08/29/02
11729102
02/28/03
05/30703"7
08/22/03"7
F1/24-25/03"
027270477
06/21/04"
08/26/04"
11/29/04"7
02/11/05"7
06/16/05"7
o8/3105"
11/30/05
0212706
05/30-31/06"
08/29/06"
1211310677
02/28/07"
05/30/07"
08/29/07"”
12107"

95.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
95.68
69.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99 68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
99.68
101.99

G-0260 xIs/#385110

79.57
8484
80.99
79.99
79.49
79.01
75.68
79.06
79.13
80.41
79.98
79.16
7898
30.41
%0.58
79.96
7910
80.48
79.66
79.08
79.16
84,10
80.94
80.03

20081
18.88
18.69
19.69
20019
20.67
20,00
20.62
20.55
19.27
19.70
20.52
20.70
19.27
1914
19.72
20.58
19.20
20.02
26.60
20.52
19.58
18,74
19.63

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.40
0.00
0.00
0.0¢
0.00
0.40
0.060
0.00
6.00
0.00
0.0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.40
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.60
0.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.04
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
04.00
0.06
0,60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE « WELL BOX FLOODED

81.57
8(.34
80.50
81.30
79.77
79.39
8151

18.11
19.34
19.18
18.38
19.9¢
20.29
20.48

0.00
0.60
0.00
.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00

647 38.1
UNABLE TO SAMPLE
370° 9.7
80" 1.2
92.3 <{1.500
728" 33.7
338 3.28
g3 1.7
240 2.8
4,000 460
5.800 580
360 14
1,400 32
320 <5.0
560 150
699 <0.5
52 <(.5
330 <0.3
<50 1
160 0.5
57 <0.3
160 <0.5
<50 <(.5
<50 <3
630 41
<50 <0.5
97 <0.3
<30 <0.3
<50 <5
<50 <{3.3
<50 <{).5
24

22
1.8
0.921
<3.00
<5.00
0.64
<4130
140
360
0.98
1.8
0.64
7
<{).5
<0.5
<(.5
<{.5
<035
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<45

17
<0.5
<0.5
<f.5
<0.5
<5
<15

0.83
<{},300
<5.00
<5.00
<{.50
<50
55
61
=<(1.50
0.62
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<{.53
<0.3
<0.5
<0).5
<().5
<{1.3

<0.3
<0.5
<.5
<43
0.8
<0.5

1.5
1.2
<f).500
<5.00
<5.00
<().50)
<1.5
51
340
2.3
2.6
<1.5
2
0.6
<(.5
<().5
i
<(.3
<0.5
<(.5
<0.3
<0.3

21
<(1.5
<().5
<0.5
<().5

<{}.5

13
31
<2.50
<25.0
1.35
2.6
<2.5
<20
<20
<2.5
<2.5
<i0
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<{.5
<{).5
<(.5
<{.3
<().3
<{1.3
<0.3

Asof £1/21/07




fable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE

Cofmsly i

MW-15

08/29/90 - 7948 16.58 - - 2,000 25 2.0 72 P - - -
11/06/90 . 78.63 17,43 - - 1,300 40 5.0 45 63 - - -
01/04/91 96.06 79.69 16.37 - . 1,700 46 2.8 58 86 - - -
04/03/91 96.06 83.60 12.46 . - 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 - - -
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1.700 39 <0.5 35 46 - - -
10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - - 1,100 50 0.5 40 33 - . -
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30 - - -
04/7/92 96.06 81.36 14.70 - - 2,600 98 <5.0 64 36 - - -
08/13/92 96,06 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <0.3 35 2.8 . - -
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1,000 64 0.9 22 4.4 - . -
03/25/93 96.06 82.73 £3.33 - - 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 - . -
06/23/93 96.06 0.43 15.23 . - 7,300 34 <0.5 85 160 - - -
09/21/03 96.06 79.74 16.32 - - 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 - - -
12402/93 96.06 79.49 16.57 - - 990 28 4.0 8.0 10 - - -
03/08/94 96.06 81.45 14.61 - - 3,400 44 4.0 28 53 - - -
10/04/94 96.06 79.58 16.48 - - 310 11 10 2.2 12 . - -
F1/14/94 96.06 81.86 14.20 - - 450 27 2.4 22 42 - - -
05/15/95 96.06 82.68 13.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - "
08/04/95 96.06 81.15 14.91 - - <50 0.6 <5 <{h5 08 - - -
11/28/95 96.06 79.94 16.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <160 - -
02/20/96 96.06 25.08 10.9% . - 1,600 25 .5 20 38 i6 - .
05/29/96* 96.06 - -- - - - -- - - -- - - -
08/27/96 96.06 80.62 15.44 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 {15 0.7 <5.0) - -
14/22/96 96.06 §1.57 14.49 - - 1.500 14 <0.5 6.1 12 1.2 - -
02/18/97 96.06 83.89 12.17 - s <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
05/23/97 96.06 21.03 15.03 -- - 130 20 9.7 6.9 1.5 <50 - .
08/04/97 96.06 80.38 15.48 - - 60 1.3 <().5 <0.5 1.1 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 96.06 80.67 15.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 96.06 89.53 6.33 - - 4,300 27 <10 37 46 <50 - -
05/21/98 96.06 83.09 12.97 - - 430 25 <0.5 2.3 1.2 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 96.06 2116 14.90 - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25 - -
11/19/98 96.06 80.01 16.03 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 - .
02/12/99 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . - - .
05/10/99 96.06 81.67 14.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0/<2.07 - -
09/02/99 96.06 80.53 15.53 - - <5() 0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <03 <5.0 - -
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Fable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 {cont) )

02/03/00 96.06 83.82 12.24 - . 480 2.5 <1.0 2.6 1.4 <5.0 - -
D3/09/00 96.06 82.41 13.63 0.00 6.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
08/02/00 96,06 81.04 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <(},50) <50 <4150 <{).50 <25 - -
1 H/09-10/00 96.06 80.54 15.52 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <{1.500 <(4.500 <0500 <500 <2,50 - -
02/08/01 96,06 80.36 15.70 0.00 8.00 92.6" 0,894 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 - -
03/02/01 96.06 8144 14.62 2.00 0.00 <30.0" 0.830 <5.00 <3.00 5.94 <0500 - -
08/28/01 96.06 80.13 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.71 <0).50 <(),30 <25 - -
11/26/01 94.06 %0.65 15.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <03, 50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <15 - -
02/22/02 96.06 82.51 13.55 0.00 0.00 99 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.3 - -
05/24/02 96.06 81.45 14.61 0.00 4.00 <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.3 - -
08/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/28/03 96.06 81.80 14.26 0,00 0.00 <50 <1150 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 <25 " -
03/30/03" 96.06 81.86 14.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <{).5 <(.5 <0.3 - -
087220377 96.06 8100 15.06 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <(1.5 <15 - -
11/24-25/03 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/27/04" 96.06 85.39 10.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 - -
06/21/04" 96.06 0,88 15.18 0.0 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/26/04'7 96.06 80.74 15.32 0.00 .00 <50 <05 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
11729/04"7 96.06 80.58 15.4% 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 . -
02/11/05" 96.06 82.17 13.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <15 <03 <5 <45 <0.5 - -
06/16/05" 96.06 82.11 13.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
08/31/05 96.06 INACCESSIBLE « VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - . - - - -
11300057 96.06 80.34 15.72 0.00 (.00 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <05 . -
022706 96.06 82.57 13.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <f,5 <0.5 <().3 0.5 - -
05/30-31/06" 96.06 83.08 12.98 0.00 0.80 <50 <{.5 <05 <035 <5 <0.5 - -
08/29/06"7 96.06 81.51 14.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 - -
12/13/06" 96.06 82.38 13.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.3 - -
028077 96.06 83.9% 12.08 0.00 .00 <50 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/30/07" 96.06 80.82 15.24 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <15 - -
08/29/07" 96.06 80.35 15.71 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <(1.5 <0.5 - -
112107 98.28 %2.49 15.79 .00 0.00 <50 <().5 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

- tprh)

MW-16

08/729/50 - 77.26 20.89 - - 11,000 6,000 51 1,100 20 - - -
11/06/90 -~ 76.88 21.27 - -- 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540 - -- -
01/04/91 98.15 76.52 21.63 - u 16,000 6,800 820 1300 1,500 - -- --
04/G3/91 98.15 78.83 19.32 - -- 45000 7.300 2.200 1.800 4,900 - -- -
07/02/91% 98.15 77.47 20.68 - -- 30,060 6,400 530 1500 1.800 - - -
10/02/91 98.15 76.97 21.18 -- u 24,000 4,600 430 1,400 1,600 - -- --
01/02/92 98.15 76.85 21.30 -- -- 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 e - -
04/07/92 98,13 77.96 2019 - - 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2.10¢ - -- --
08/13/92 98.15 77.38 20,77 e - 17,000 4 500 240 860 530 - - -
12/03/92 98.15 76.71 2144 - -- 39,000 4,600 410 1,140 2.200 -- - -
03/25/93 9815 79.32 18.83 - - 39.000 3,500 1,400 690 2,000 - - --
06/23/93 98.15 78.43 16.72 - -- 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 e - -
09/21/93 98.15 7777 20.38 - e 36.000 6.300 340 1,200 1.800 -- - -
12/02/93 98.15 77.31 20.84 e - 28.000 5,600 230 900 820 = -- -
03/08/94 98.15 77.88 20.27 - -- 35,000 6,500 760 1,000 1.300 - wn -
10/04/94 98.15 77.57 20.58 - - 39,000 9,700 680 1,360 3.300 - -- -
11/14/94 98.15 78.03 20012 - - 26,000 3,300 640 890 1,860 - -- -
05/15/95 98.15 79.99 18.16 o - <50 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - e -~
08/04/95 98.13 78.85 19.30 - -- 23,000 6.200 1,900 1.500 4,500 - - -
T1/28/95 98.15 77.73 20.42 -~ - 38.000 6,200 1.700 1.800 5,700 <120 - =
02/20/96 98.15 §1.75 16.40 - - 46,000 6,600 2.200 2,400 7.300 <250 - =
05/29/96 9815 79.61 18.54 -- - 54,000 6,300 1600 2.200 7.900 <250 - -
O8/27/96 98.15 78.73 19.42 -- - 45,000 4,100 260 1,600 2,800 <256 -- --
11/22/96 98.13 78.79 19.36 - -- 36,000 3,300 120 1,400 1,506 260 - -
02/18/97 98.15 80.93 17.22 - - 62.000 5,800 1,300 2,200 8.900 160 -- -~
03/23/97 98.15 78.67 15,48 - - 32,000 4.000 370 1.900 2,900 <250 - -
08/04/97 98.15 78.43 i9.72 -~ - 26,600 3.300 280 2,100 1,500 . 200 - -
11/25/97 98.15 78.42 19.73 - - 38,000 3,900 370 2,400 3.000 250 = -
02/25/98 98.13 §4.13 14.62 -- - 60,004 6,400 [.400 2,200 13,000 <1,000 - --
05/21/98 98.15 §0.24 17.91 -~ - 71.000 5,100 1.200 2,308 8,200 360 -- -
(8/19/98 98.15 78.90 19.25 - -- 40,000 2,390 740 1,700 2,700 <250 - -
H/19/98 98.15 77.85 24.30 - - 51,000 2,900 <200 2,200 6,300 <},000 - --
02/12/499 98.15 80.24 17.91 -- e 11,000 [ EG0 31 810 470 130 - e
05/10/99 98.15 79.02 19.13 - - 52,300 4,100 587 2.430 8.800 708/<66.7" - -
09/402/99 98.15 78.16 19.99 - - 26,600 1,400 1,540 1,480 2,940 <300 - -
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Lapic 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE C(ppb) s Appby k)

MW.16 (cont)

02/03/00 98.15 79.30 18.65 - - 47.000 5,600 620 3,000 14.000 450 - -
05/49/00 99.15 80.58 18.57 0.00 0.00 15.000° 990 100 800 2,000 410 - -
08/02/00 99.15 79.57 19.58 0.00 0,00 10,000° 1,100 95 1,000 2.300 <130 - .
1 1/09-10/00 99.15 79.13 20.02 0.00 0.00 5,580 334 49.3 530 256 33.6 - -
02/08/01 99.15 78.56 20,59 0.00 0.00 25400 1,340 99.9 1,380 2,700 350 - -
95/02/01 99,15 79.44 19.71 9.00 0.00 45,600 2.130 83.6 <2,500 7.460 13.3 - -
(8728701 99,15  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - v - - - " -
13/26/01 9915 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
02/22/02 99.13 80.05 19.10 0.00 0.00 32.000 1,300 180 1,800 6,100 <50 - -
05/24/02 99.13 79.65 19.50 0.00 0.00 13.000 590 29 330 1,080 <20 - -
08/29/02 99.15 74.94 20.21 0.00 0.00 9,800 500 28 670 430 <10 - -
18/29/02 99,15 78.66 20.49 0.00 0.00 23,000 1,600 1190 1.200 3,400 <10 - .
02/28/03 99.15 79.97 19.1% 0.00 0.00 20.000 1308 90 1008 3,300 <100 - -
05/30/03" 99.15 80.34 18.81 0.00 0.00 47.000 2,100 160 2.000 8.100 <3 - -
08/22/03" 99,13 79.59 £9.56 0.00 0,00 25,800 1,300 94 1,200 3,200 2 - -
11/24-25/03" 9915 78.77 20.38 0.00 0.00 13,000 660 47 800 950 4 - -
02/27/04"7 99.13 82.32 16.83 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,000 70 1008 2,100 3 - -
06/21/04"7 99.15 82.93 16.22 .00 0.00 11,000 780 23 680 530 7 - -
08/26/04" 99.15 78.90 20.25 0.00 0.00 7.600 540 16 450 100 8 - -
11/29/04"" 99,15 78.83 2032 0.00 0.00 7,600 370 15 370 310 6 - -
02/11/05" 99.15 79.77 19.38 0.00 0.00 42,000 1,800 120 £,800 6,900 3 - -
66/16/05"7 99,13 80.52 18.63 0.00 0.00 2,000 170 13 170 250 4 o .
0%/31/05" 99.15 79.72 19.43 0.00 0.00 30,000 1.800 100 1.800 5,700 3 - -
11/30/05" 9915 78 .88 2027 0.00 0.00 8,600 370 27 400 620 b . .
02/27/06'7 9915 80.22 18.93 0.00 0.00 4,600 110 9 120 220 7 - -
15/30-31/06'7 99.15 81.03 18.12 0.00 0.00 13,000 590 <] £60 1,400 3 - -
08/29/06" 99,13 80.04 19.11 0.00 0.00 14,000 470 18 480 1,300 2 - -
12/13/06" 99.15 £0.08 19.07 0.00 0.00 17,000 590 43 860 1,600 5 - -
02/28:07" 99,13 81.09 18.06 0.00 0.00 15,000 510 42 560 1,600 5 - -
05/30/07" 99.15 79.51 19.64 0.00 0.00 11,000 440 25 470 510 7 - -
08/29/07"7 99.15 7933 19.82 .00 0.00 6,200 320 14 250 120 6.0 - -
1121077 100.56 80.45 20.11 #.00 0.00 5,900 410 17 260 35 13 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Anatytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17

08/13/92 - 82.70 23.30 " . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - . -
12/03/92 - 81.26 24.74 . - <50 0.3 <05 0.5 <0.3 - - -
03/25/93 106.00 83.86 22.14 - " <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
06/23/93 106.00 82,98 23.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 o - -
(9/2£/93 106,00 82.91 23.09 - - <50 <03 <0.5 0.3 <0.8 - - -
12/02/93 106.00 82.63 23.37 - - - - - - i, - - .
03/08/94 106,00 83.17 22.83 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 i . -
06/13/94 106.00 83.38 22.62 - - <50 1.2 1.1 <0.5 0.9 - - -
10/04/94 106.00 83.00 23.00 - - 62 8.0 2.9 0.7 3.1 - - -
11/14/94 106.00 82.97 23.03 - - 550 22 120 8.9 84 - - -
05/15/95 106.00 84.28 2172 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 106.00 83.63 22.37 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 106.00 83.03 22.97 - .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 106.00 84.22 2178 - - <50 <03 <0.5 (.3 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 106.00 84.28 21,72 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 106.00 83.57 22.43 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 106.00 83.18 22.82 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 106.00 84.69 2131 - - 140 34 i 1.6 7.7 7 - -
05/23/97 106.00 83.75 22.25 - - <50 0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 106.00 83.47 22.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 - -
11/25/97 106.00 83.09 22.91 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 . .
02/25/98 106.00 86.37 19.63 - v <50 3.8 3.3 13 4.2 3.5 - -
05/21/98 106.00 95.39 £0.61 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <05 <25 - -
08/19/98 106.00 84.26 21.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25 - -
11/19/98 H6.00 83.64 22.36 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 " -
02/12/99 106.00 84.16 21.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <25 - .
03/10/99 106.00 84.55 21.45 - - <50 <(1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0 - .
09/02/99 106.00 83.54 22.46 . - <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 106.00 83.81 22.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <25 - -
05/09/00 106.00 84.21 21.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
08/02/00 106.00 83.76 22.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <00.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 . -
11/09-10/00 106.00 83.43 22.57 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <50.0 - -
02/08/01 106.00 83.18 22.82 0,00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 55.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0500 - -
08/28/01 106.00 83.05 22.95 0.60 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(3.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17(cont)

11726401 106.00 82.92 23.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 106.00 83.97 22.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - -
05/24/02 106.00 83.84 22.16 0.08 0.00 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25 - -
08/29/02 106.00 8227 23.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0150 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <25 - -
11/29/02 106.00 33.02 2298 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1,5 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 106.00 84.02 21.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <13 <2.5 - -
05/30/03" 106.00 84.15 21.85 0.00 0.00 <30 <05 <0.5 .5 <05 <0.5 - -
08/22/403" 141600 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03Y 10600 83.16 22.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 an -
82/27/04" 106.00 84.07 21.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <f).5 -- -
06/21/04" 106.00 83.68 22.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/26/04"" 106.00 8291 23.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <415 <03 <5 <05 <0.5 - -
11729/04"7 166.00 83.21 22.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
02/11/05"7 106.00 84.03 2197 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <03 1 - -
06/16/05" 106.00 84.72 2128 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - -
08/31/05"7 106.00 83.95 22.05 £.00 0.00 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <0.3 0.7 - -
H1/30/05"7 106,00 83.43 2255 0.00 0.90 <50 <5 <5 <5 <f).3 0.6 - -
02/27/06" 106.00 84.44 21.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <13 <(.3 <0.5 <3 <01.5 - -
05/30-31/06' 11600 35.26 20.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 i - -
08/29/06'" 106.00 84.18 21.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/13/06" 106.00 83.36 22.64 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/28/07" 106.00 83.63 22.37 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <15 <5 <0.3 <5 - .
05300077 106.00 81.34 22.66 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.3 <13 <05 <15 <0.5 - -
08/29/07" 146.00 82.99 23.01 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - -

DISCONTINUED MONITORING / SAMPLING

MW-18

08/04/97 -~ = 16.60 - = 66,000 8,600 6,100 2,800 12,000 190 - -
11/25/97 -- -~ 16.22 - -- 90,0600 8,500 6,000 3,400 14,000 1,200 - --
02/25/98 - - 12.75 -- - 60,000 6,600 4,000 2,300 11,800 <120 - -
05/21/98 - = 15.24 - -- 70,000 4,700 1800 1,700 9.600 880 - -
08/19/98 - -~ 16.34 - - 93,000 4,900 1,700 2,100 9,600 <250 - -
11/19/98 - -- 17.15 - -- 62,060 5.600 2,300 2,700 12,000 1,800 -- -
02/12/9% -- - 16.08 - -- 48.000 3,700 2,400 1,900 8.800 1,900 = -
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Table }
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

C(ppb o pph)

MW-18(cont)

05/10/99 - - 14.98 . - 54,700 3,250 1,770 1.900 7,570 1.270/<66.7" . .
09/02/99 - . 15.86 - - 34,400 2,820 1.230 1,420 5,460 <500 - -
02/03/00 o - 15.91 - - 46.000 2,500 1,100 1.900 8,800 <1,000 - .
05/69/00 - - 13.93 0.00 .00 30,000° 1.400 410 440 4,700 1,300 - -
08/02/00 - - 15.25 0.00 0.00 22 000° 1,200 480 1.400 5,800 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 - - 15.85 0.00 0.00 29,500 1,130 474 2,020 6,270 333 - -
02/08/01 - - 16.27 0.00 0.00 61,600" 1,700 <500 2,690 8,110 <2,500 - -
05/02/01 - - “16.t5 0.00 0.00 57,800 1,040 104 <2.500 6,670 20.1 . -
018/28/01 -- v 17.03 0.00 0.00 32.000" 1,200 370 2,100 5,600 790 - -
11/26/01 - - 16.64 0.00 0.00 41,000 780 320 1.800 5.600 <200 - -
02/22/02 . - 14.93 .00 0.00 44,000 950 270 1,300 3.900 <100 - .
05/24/02 - - 15.92 0.00 0.00 36,000 1.200 460 1,600 4,800 <50 . -
08/29/02 - . 16.56 0.00 0.00 37,000 970 520 1.900 4,800 <50 - -
11/29/02 - - 16.51 0.00 0.00 36,000 710 350 1,900 5,300 <20 - -
02/28/03 - - 14.53 0.00 0.00 19,000 350 130 270 2,500 <200 - -
0573000377 - - 14.56 0.00 9.00 29,000 390 110 890 2,700 <3 - -
08/22/03"7 s - 14.70 0.00 0.00 17,000 270 67 600 1.700) < - -
11/24-25/03" - . 16.39 0.00 0.00 23,000 120 39 980 2,100 <1 - -
02/27/04" . . 13.77 0.00 0.00 18,000 200 29 310 1.400 <1 - -
06/21/04" - o 15,35 0.00 0.00 30.000 380 40 1,700 2.800 <3 - -
08/26/04" - - 16,69 0.00 0.00 25.000 360 27 1,100 1,800 <3 - .
11/29/047 - - 16.45 0.00 0.00 27.000 380 30 1,200 £.900 <2 - -
o2/11/05" - - 14.48 .00 0.00 26,000 450 44 1,600 2,500 < - -
06/16/05 - . 14.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY ” - o - -
08/31/03" . - 15.08 0.00 0.00 27,000 440 57 1,960 2.400 <3 . -
11/30/05 - - 16.01 0.00 0.0  SAMPLED SEMEI-ANNUALLY - . - - -
02/27/06"7 - o 13.63 0.00 0.00 31,000 440 81 1,500 1,900 <1 e e
05/30-31/06 - - 12.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - o .
08/29/06"7 - - 14.85 0.00 0.00 28,000 270 49 1,600 1,500 <3 - -
12/13/06 - - 15.11 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28:07" - - 13.37 0.00 0.00 27.000 280 61 1.400 1,400 <3 - -
05/30/07 . - 15.13 0.00 0.06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/20/07"" - . 16.14 0.00 0.00 26,000 200 42 1,700 1.600 <5 - -
11721707 - - 16.13 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - . - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

pirb)

MW-19

05/30-31/06' 71" - - 10.68 .00 0.00 3,100 94 170 59 310 100 - -
08/29/06" - - 12.62 0.00 0.00 13,000 1.900 480 150 870 120 - -
12/13/06" - - 12.26 0.00 0.00 3,800 1,600 100 18 360 38 - -
0272870777 - - 10.24 0.00 0.00 3.100 480 17 3 170 83 - -
05/30/07 - - 12.71 0.00 0.00 25.000 7.800 160 31 450 63 . -
08/29/07" - - 14.02 0.00 0.00 25.000 2,900 170 34 390 56 - -
2T’ - - 13.81 0.00 0.00 13,000 6,100 120 21 270 60 - -
P-1

08/13/92 - 76.41 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 - 75.63 10.80 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 86.43 7748 8.05 - - - " - - " - - -
02/11/05" 86.43 77.23 420 0.00 0.00 110 4 0.6 <0.5 0.5 10 - -
06/16/05" 86.43 78.06 8.37 0.00 0.00 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 - -
a8/31/05"7 NP 8643 77.48 8.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 9 - -
1130/05"7 86.43 76.57 9.86 0.00 0.00 60 <5 1.5 <015 <0.5 13 - -
02127006 86.43 77.48 8.95 0.00 0.00 310 3 0.9 1 1 7 . -
05/30-31/06'7 NP 86,43 78.23 £.20 0.00 0.00 84 3 0.6 <0.5 0.7 4 - -
08/29/06 86.43 INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TQ GET ACCESS - - - - - . -
12/13/06"7 86.43 77.30 9.13 0.00 0.00 <50 <A}5 <0.5 <5 <{).5 5 - -
02/28/07" 86.43 77.82 8.61 0.80 0.00 160 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 - -
p3/30/07"7 NI 86.43 77.23 9.20 0.00 0.00 <30 <05 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 6 - -
08/29/07"7 86.43 77.25 9.1% 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 0.6 <0.5 0.3 8 - -
1121707 108.68 INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO ACCESS WELL - - - a " o -
DVE-9

03/30-31/06'"" - - 11.09 4.00 0.00 54,000 2,700 9,100 1,800 7,700 190 - -
08/29/06" - -- 13.51 0.00 0.00 63,000 2,200 8.600 1.400 5,900 190 - -
12/83/06" - - 12.60 0.00 0.60 73,000 3.400 12,000 2,100 8,700 140 - .
02/28/07 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
as/30/07 7" - - 12.21 0.00 0.00 80,000 2,100 14,000 2,300 9.800 51 - e
08/29/07" - LA A - - 57,000 2,400 12,000 1,300 7,200 96 . -
12107 162.60 88.87 13.73 0.00 0.00 60,000 2,700 15,000 1,200 7,500 44 - w
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

(pph

DVE-12

05/30-31/06' """ - - 993 0.00 0.00 110.000 5,900 20.000 2,100 11.000 210 - -
08/29/06"7 - - 12.16 0.00 0.00 160,000 5,300 25,000 2,200 11,000 110 - -
12/13/06" - - 1211 0.00 0.00 120,600 4,400 28,000 1.800 9.300 140 - -
02/28407 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
05/30/07" " - - 12.41 0.00 0.00 120,000 4.600 29,000 2.300 12,000 95 - -
08/29/07"7 - i A - - 86,000 38,000 21,000 1,500 8.300 79 - -
12107 101.77 88.74 13.03 0.00 0.00 52,000 3,100 11,000 800 5,800 11 - -
DVE-20

05/30-31/06' " - - 10.30 0.00 0.00 64,000 1,500 6,000 1,660 7,700 6 - -
08/29/06" - . 12.73 0.00 0.00 37.000 240 1.800 1.800 6,400 7 - -
12/13/06" - . §2.34 0.00 0.00 43.000 540 1.800 1.800 9,700 <5 - .
02/28/07 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
05/30/07' 7" - - 12.19 0.00 0.00 53,000 590 4,000 1.900 10,006 <5 - -
08/29/07"7 - L L - - 42,000 490 3.800 1./800 9,100 <t0 - -
1121077 102.64 $9.00 13.64 .00 0.00 27.000 92 530 790 5,600 <3 - -

EQUIPMENT BLANK
£1/05/89 - - - - e <1,000 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.3 - - -
03/08/94 - - - —~ - <50 1.0 14 <05 1.5 - - -

TRIP BLANK

01/05/89 - - - - . <1.000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
10/03/89 ' . - - - - <500 <0.5 4.5 <05 <0.5 . - -
01/04/90 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - -
04/03/90 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - -
07/03/90 - e . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/06/90 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . . -
01/04/91 - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . -
04/03/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/02/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <05 - - -
10/02/91 - - - - - <50 <03 0.3 <5 <05 - - -
01/02/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, Califernia

TRIP BLANK (cont)

04/07/92 - - - -- - <50 <0).5 <0).5 <0.5 <15 n- - -
08/13/92 -- -- . - - <30 <{L5 <05 <f3.5 <{).5 - - .
12/03/92 - - - e -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <015 - - -
03/25/93 o - e - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <15 - - -
$6/23/93 - - - - — <30 <0).5 <0).5 <(.5 <0.5 - — -
09/21/93 -- -- - - - <54 <05 <35 <(.5 <8 - - -
12/02/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <[5 - . -
03/08/94 - - - - - <350 0.6 0.8 <0.5 .6 - - -
(6/13/94 -~ - -- - _— <30 <0.3 <5 <15 <0.5 - - -
10/04/94 - - e - - <50 <05 <0.5 <{).5 <{).% - - -
1§/14/94 - - - - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 — - -
05/15/95 - - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
(8/04/95 - - - - - <50 <0),3 <).5 <0.5 0.5 - - -
11/28/95 - - -- - - <5 <{.5 <{.5 <{.5 <{}.5 <0.60 - -~
02/20/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <().5 <03 <50 - -
05/29/96 - o -- - - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 o --
O8/27/96 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <,3 <0.3 <5.0 e -
H/22/96 -~ - - -~ - <50 <{.5 <{.3 <{.5 <{).3 <3.0 -- -
02/18/97 e -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <3.0 - -
05/23/97 - - P - -- <50 <(.5 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
OR/04/97 - - - - wn <50 <0.5 <{),5 <f.3 <0.5 <3.0 P -
11/25/97 - - - e -- <30 <{.5 <{.5 <{).5 <0.3 <5.0 -- -
(02/25/98 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 - -
05721198 o -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 - -
11/19/98 -- - -- . -- <50 <Q).5 <{.3 <0.5 <{).5 <2.5 - -
02/12/9% - - - . - <50 <{.5 <{.5 <15 <{).3 <2.5 - -
03/26/99 - - - - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.0 -- -
05/10/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
09/62/99 - — - - -~ <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 - - - - - <50 <Q.5 0,5 <{.5 <0.5 <25 - e
05/09/00 - - - - - <50 <(.50 <{.50 <{.30 <{.30 <2.5 -- -
08/02/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <{(.50 <{}.50) <2.5 - —
F1/G9-10/00 - - - - -~ <30.0 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.30 -- -
02/08/01 - B - - - <50.0 <(1.500 <().500 <0.500 <0300 <2.50 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

T

DATE {pph

TRIP BLANK {coat)

05/02/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.,500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <(.500 . -
0872801 - . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <25 - -
QA

11/26/01 - - - - . <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.5 <23 . -
02/22/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - n
05/24/02 - - - - " <50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 . -
08/29/02 . - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - -
11/29/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0150 <15 <25 - -
02/28/03 - - - - - <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
05130/03" - - e - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08722/03" - - - - - <5() <0.5 <0).5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03" - - - - - <50 <05 <1.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/04"" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04"7 - - - - - <50 <0.3 i 0.5 0.9 0.5 - -
08/26/04"7 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 4.5 - -
11729/04"7 - - w - - <50 <05 <113 <05 <0.5 <0.5 . -
02/11/05"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
06/16/05"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 -- -
08/31/05"7 - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0,5 - -
11/30/05"7 - - - - - <58 1.5 4.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/06" -- - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/30-31/06"" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
08/29/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 - -
12/13/06" - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 - -
02/28:07" - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/30/07'7 -- - -- - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <().3 e -
08/29/07"7 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <415 - -
117217077 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.% <05 <0.5 - -

9-0260.x1s/H3BS110 35 As of 1172167



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21965 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(fi.) = Feet B = Benzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene

{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethyl benzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

*

TOC data surveyed on October 17, 2007 by Morrow Surveying. Vertical datum is NAVD 88,

#%  (YWE has been corrected for the presence of $PH: correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

i

19

2

21

Repeat analysis.

Estimated thickness.

Well inaccessible due to downhole equipment.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 99,060 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.
Laboratory report indicates results were taken from both a low level and a difuted analysis.
The TPH as Gasoline value was 125,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the caleulation.
Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <(6.

Lakoratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Fahoratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

DCE = |,2-Dichloroethane

{ppb} = Parts per billion

-« = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
NP =No Purge

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

Lahoratory report indicates analyte was initially analyzed within hold time; however, dug to instrument carryover, the sample was reanalyzed outside the

method specified hold time to confiem the carryover,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Connected to remediation system.

TOC was alteted during removal of extraction system; unable to determine GWE.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Hose/tube or pump in well,

Weil development performed.

Extraction stinger in well.

Unable to measure DTW due o pump in well, grab sample taken.

9-0260.x1s/#385110 36
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Iabeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any). and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:\California\formsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



/“' GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. EventDate: _[[ - 2] - L {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A e
Wwelt 1D MW- Date Monitored: “72 -7 Well Condition: S$SEF e S
Well Diameter 2 in.

Volume VA 002  1=004 =017 =038

Total Depth Z 9, € 2 Eactor (VF} 4= 066 S=102 6= 180 12'= 580 \

Depth to Water Y. ? 1

fa @ 4"2_ %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 1 ?. q ! gai

D Check if water column is iess that 6.50 HY

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
‘ Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Degth to Product; ) — &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer X Depth to Water: #
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump e Discrete Baiter Visual Confirration/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -

. Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (ciscle one)
Grundios Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Cther: Amt Removed from Weill: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred {o:
Start Time (purge): _{ 2589 Weather Conditions: CleAr
Sample Time/Date: _| D 26 i))-2t-23 Water Color: C (et Odor;, ~VY O
Purging Flow Rate: _‘Z gpm. Sediment Description: Lrait 7
Did well de-water? __ AC If yes, Time! ___ A Volkhe: __— gal.
Time ' Veolume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} {gal.) (1 mhosicm) { PIOF ) {mg/i.) (mv)
41258 % 1 A 3’ 129 |9y \
itoz. 13 X327 74.9
Ty el L° 3o [49.5 !
t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LARORATORY ANALYSES
M- M [ x voa vial YES HCL L ANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

comments: Jvo well Rec - Rowe. Casms oMM R

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CiienvFacility #. Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: //-2) 0 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA sampler. ol
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: [/~ 2(-© 7 Well Condition: &£ &3e-5S
Well Diameter 21 in

T Volume 3/4"= 0,02 i'= 0.04 =047 3= {.38
Total Depth 19.1e ft. Factor {VF) 4= 066 E=102 6% 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water __/ 3.0 “ i

—— xVF D = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Velume: gal.
Check if water column is jess that 0.50 ft.
D Time Stanted;___{© 5e (2400 hrs)
. ) X . ) Time Completed:_{ € 2 (2400 hrs)

purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: \ Bepth to Product__{ 3N ft
Disposabie Bailer >< Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: { 2. X ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness.___: o 5 ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visug! Con rmationfpfscription:
Suction Pump Cther: b ‘2' oy -

. X Skirnmer / Absorbant Sock (circte one)
Grundios Amt Removed fram Skimmer:_ " gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: (-] o]

. Water Removed: 1/ 4 fz—;A!
Product Transferred 10° ok Mf' d
L
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Ti te: / Water Color: . Qdor
Purgipg Flow Rates : ‘W . e N
Dig'welt de-water? if yes, Time! Volume: gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (urnhosicm) (c i F (mgit) (V)
P P i m’n_,,vr"‘l
7T N
-
/-
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE  (#) CONTAINER_I__REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE] LARORATORY | ANALYSES
- Txvoavial]l  YES- . —HICL ~LANCASTER TPHR(8015)/BTEX-MIBE(8260)

comints SPH lound iw bll = G el _~pof” Iomm_

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
sSite Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: {{ /Q.I /0’7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3B
Well ID MW- é Date Monitored: /! /2! /«7 Well Condition: See Y
Well Diameter 2 1(5 in.
Volume 3472 0.02 1"= (.04 2"= 017 3= .38
Total Depth {621 f Factor (VF) a=066 S=102 €= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water DJ ft. ‘
XVF _ T = - x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: = _gal
Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. -
Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
‘ i . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product; " T &
Disposabie Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Waler: #
Stainless Steel Baiier Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirrsation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundfo ' Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (gircle one)
rUngGtos Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welt: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge}. Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: { Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well dg-water? if yes, Time: Velume: gal
TH#ne Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(240 hr.) - (u mhosfcm} c !/ F 3 M
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
IV~ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH»G(8015)!8TEX+M?BE{82SD)
/ S
/ ] N
red \
-~ \
\ \
\\ /

COMMENTS: n \6\
- F

Add/Repiaced Lock: / Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate:  JJ- 21 - o} (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A, L.L;\ Liear
well ID MW- 2: Date Monitored: (-2 1-cF Well Condition: ¢, gz wggj
Well Diameter 2/4 in i

Voiume e 00z 1'=004  2=017 =038
Tota! Depth léc’ [ ft Factor {VF) 4w 066 B=102  6'= 150 12'= 580 ‘

Depth to Water _/ 55@ g Gl
:2 'lﬂ xVF;ﬁ = L ZO %3 case volumes= Estimated PurgeVeiume:5 fi z gal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft

Time Siaried: (2400 hrs}

_ . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: §i
Disposable Bailer ?T Disposable Bailer }; Depth 1o Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Cenfirmation/Description.
Suction Pump Other: - .

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circte one)

Grundfes [ Armt Removed from Skimmer. gat
Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal

Water Removed:
oropduct Transferred 10

Start Time (purge): _{ 34 S \ Weather Conditions: (/€A
Sample Time/Date: /970 /1. % .c"} Water Color: Clovted o Odor. A

Purging Flow Rate: |_gom. Sediment Description: ___{¢¥ n{
Did well de-water? AL If yes, Time: ~ Volidfe: — _gal

Time Votume H Conductivity T, erature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P wmhosicm)  #/,C } /F ) (mgiL) (V)
7.22 [le9¢ (7.1

ia449 35 £13 /21T 2¢.%
TSI .5 215 _1Zl¥ 20. 4

L ABORATORY INFORMATICON
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- & | (p  xveavil YES HCL, LANCASTER TOH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110,
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: ni2 o7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3¥
Well 1D MW.- X Date Monitored: 1 / Qf/c? Well Cendition: See o
Well Diameter 2 I@ in.
MS’ Volume 4= 0.02 1"=004 =017  3=038
Total Depth 17-0) Factor (VF) 4e086  E=10z 6= 160 12' 580
Depth to Water — ft.
) - XVF__ T = — 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: gal.
[ Check if water column is fess that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
i :
Purge Equipment: Samptling Equipment: D‘:jhizrgsgzg{:-—“——“_—"_(%oo h;s)
Disposable Bailer _Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Water: f

[
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer \isual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Other: - -
Syimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfas Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

Start Time {purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment DescripHort

Volyme: gal.

Did well de-water? if yes, Tim

D.0. ORP

Time Volume Concuctivity Temperature
(2400 hr.) fgal) (umhosicm} ¢ ¢ F ) ) (mv)
R
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
MIVY- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
™ -
3
3
\
e \
\ T
pd , —

COM\I\@TS: P/ﬁ /Wé;é.\, /%,..,f pa,?/‘(ef(’, oL 9"""/// oy 7 acee;
AT alle Fo Frt G A e

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerriLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cient/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110 ,
Site Address; 21998 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: I /2’ {67 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampier: oY
Well ID mw- ¢ Date Monitored: _#/ / 2/ /e 7 Well Condition: 5% ¢ &
Well Diameter 21 E\ in.
2~ Volume 3id"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 0147 3= (.38
Total Depth 17-33 f Factor (VF) 4=066  5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water _{ Y. Q,E fi.
xE — = 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: - gai.
[ 7] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
) i . Time Completed: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ) - & )
Disposable Bailer i Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stainiess Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: -
Grundf et f Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10
Start Time {purge}: Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date. / Water Color. Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description:

if yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Did well de-water?

D.O. ORP
} {mgil.) {mV)

onductivity Temperature
mhosfem} { C 1

e
—

-
| Time

{2400 hr ) pH

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D @ CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoavial  YES HCL TANCASTER _ |1PH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
N
! )
\ \
\ 1 -
R

i
COMMENTS: M// /,/i

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: ! /21 /07 {(inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: S8
Well ID MW- [0 Date Monitored: #/ /Df/f? Well Condition; 68~ we &
Well Diameter 2F4> in
Volume a4t= .02 = (.04 2= 047 3= 0.38
Total Depth [ Ct ft Factor {VF) 4=066 5=402  6'= 1.50 12’7 5.80 J
Depth to Water /03¢ ft
xVF __ ﬁ/ = ™3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: __gal
[:] Check if water column is less that 0.50 & -
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
] . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: e T &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water; ft
Siainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Description:
i Other:
Suction Pump e 7 Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: - Amt Removed from Welk: gal
) Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: - Qdor:
purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature 3.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.} {umhosfem) ( ¢c / F ) {mafL} {mv)
|
=
A TORY INFORMALION—
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV,. I¥PE] L ABORATORY ANALYSES
V- x voa vial YES A4 HCL { AMCASTER TPH-G(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
/
/

7
COMMENTS: /J /] //\
'// [ /Z

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size.




er-Ryan Inc.

(/" GETTL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. EventDate; //-2/-¢ £ (inclusive)
City. Hayward, CA Sampier: A Lber

Well 1D MW- l{ Date Monitored: Jl-2t-e Well Condition: 5&& eSS,

Well Diameter 218 in

Total Depth Z 7. s

Depth to Water [ Z 30 i
Ay

[} Check if water

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Baiier
Stack Pump A

Suction Pump
Grundgfos
QOther:

Volume 3= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Factor (VF} 4= 0.66 gr=1.02 g"= 1.50 12'= 5.80

XVF _: éé = i 3 z x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:z?" q 7 gal.

column is less that 0.50 ft.

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
s ing Equi ] Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
ampling Equipment: Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Bailer X Depth to Water: ft
Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness’ ft

Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

Other;

Skimmer / Absorbant Sack {(circle one)

Amit Rermoved from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to!

Start Time (purge): _L/_}f____

Weather Conditions: _ ¢ ¢

Sample Time/Date: _[2 © S /-2 |-  Water Color: ¢ frefiy Odor: 7‘,4.‘,\1 4
Purging Flow Rate: 8% gpm. Sediment Description: __Lruh 7
Did well de-water? e If yes, Time: _ =~ Volume: — _gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) (gak.) P (¢ rmhosfcm (k2 F) (mgiL} (V)
[14e /¢ Joe 1121 19, s
1743 74 WY 14,0 )
15¢ Z¥ o4 1119 4.0 )
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [ CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ) & xvoaviall YES HCL TANGAGTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: Homf in

L/GH - &/07‘/( )2«-/«1«0:'»;;

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Piug: Size:




(/" GerTLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #1 Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date:  |1-21-¢ 3 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: T,q..l-hqb..n
Welt 1D MW- /2 Date Monitored: [« 2{-¢ Well Condition: § £E W% 3
well Diameter 2/ in.
—365 1 Volume e 002 =004 2'=017  ¥=038
Total Depth - fi Factor (VF) e 06s 5102 6% 150 12w 580

Depth to Water . 3 .t
3 'L VE _ 0 é = 3- ?«7’ x2 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: /Z- 3 7 gal.
[T] Check i water cotumn is less that 0.50 ft ‘
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. i X Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depih to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiier ~< Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: t
Stack Pomp * Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Descriptien:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grund e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one)
rundios S — Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Weill: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). /[ © 5 Weather Conditions: L /e ~
Sample Time/Date: j} 2 11/~ 217  Water Color: Clowmedrs Odor: A
Purging Flow Rate: __ 3 9o Sediment Description: _ L7141 # !
Did well de-water? e if yes, Time: __se— VoMme: gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature G.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) P (umhos/cm) { ad I F ) (mgiL) (mV)
’/o‘? %3 l.{% /oYX A2 [
1
114] 17 A /D El /8.
R e
LARORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE] LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L 6 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH—G(SO‘I5)1’BTEX+MTBE(82SO)
—

COMMENTS: PUV"’! 7 in f,ug// et /(/ﬂ% /?o’ﬂn-m.._,

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:



7/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385110, |

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260

(inclusive)

”/ﬁl /07

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date:
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3)}
well ID MW.- 15 Date Monitored: /1 /’2! /u‘;? Weli Condition: See s

Well Diameter
Totat Depth
Depth to Water

Purge Equipment:
Disposabie Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundios

Other:

2/&5 in.
17. 75 &

I2.0 fl.

xVE

"

Volume
Factor (VF)

[ —
D Check if water coturn is less that 0.50 fi.

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discreie Bailer

Other:

was 00z =004 =047 =038
4"= (.66 5= 1.02 &= 1.50 i2v= 680
. . e
x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: get.
Tirne Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
~ Depth to Product: fi

Depih to Waler: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: £t
visuat Confirmation/Description:
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Ami Removed from Skimmes gal
Amt Removed from Wekt: gal

Water Removed.
Product Transferred 10

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:
Purging Flow Rate:
Did welf de-water?

Weather Conditions:

Sediment Description:

Water Color:

Odor:

Volume: gal.

Time Conductivity Temperature ORP
(2400 hr.) 3 ( ¢ /1 F (mV)
V \\”/_
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801 5)IBTEX+MTBE{BEBO}
; u B
! /
\ /
A\
e
COMMENTS: / w

]
4

Y
/

v
7

F

/.

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260

Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: i 131/0 7 {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: J)«”
well ID Date Monitored: ! {2, /07 Well Condition: S€@- L&D
Well Diameter
Volume 3em=0.02 1= 0.04 =047 =038
Total Depth Factor (VF} =086  5=1.02 g"= 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 20.9&  #
2:0 ' ‘/‘{ wE__* 17 - 34 7 3 case volurpe= Estimated Purge Volume: / 0. ('/2" gal.
D Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. )
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
) . . ) time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Waler; it
Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer

p——— ]

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump 27 Discrete Bailer
i Other:;
Suction Pump e e Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Weik gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10:
Start Time (purge): _ 293¢ eather Conditions: C /e%
Sample Time/Date: 692 L , Mig7  Water Color Clo-d, Odor, A4
Purging Flow Rate: __ 7 9om. Sediment Description: 4 ©
Did well de-water? __ A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Velume M Conductivity Temperature B.0. ORP

{2400 hr.) (gat) P wmhosiem) (@ 1 F ) (mghi) (mv)

0563 3 .50 &3 202

0507 4 (. §¢ &S 2 2.1.¢

XA, g ¢.7n €75 2.9

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

M- £, xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #. Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110 .,
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 1 {"-}J /07 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3V
weli 1D MW- ’f Date Monitored: /! /21 /:,7 Well Condition: See /css
Well Diameter ESI 4 in
-—————7—"— Voiume 3at= .02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 3= 038
Total Depth 22.¢5 - & Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water _| S.79_ %
é . 2 6 XVF_ / 7 = l . G{’ ¥3 case valume= Estimated Purge Velume: 3 !? gal.
[[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. :
Time Staried: (2400 hrs}
) . . ) Time Compieted: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment Sampling Equipment! Pepth to Product; &
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Bailer x Depth to Water: "
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Baler Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Visual Confirmation/Description:
; COther:
Suction Pump ther Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Grundfos —e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Other: Amt Removed from Wedk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge). | |30 Weather Conditions: C /C«f{
Sample Time/Date: HS ] lm /47 Water Color: Cfov L Odor. A4
purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: T lis v
Did well de-water? ¥ L) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm} (@ 7 F) (mg/L) (V)
123 i /.06 _89Y /5.5
37 £-927 ES7 /&9
T4/ 3 C.Gz €69 ¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
- 1¢ | £ xvoavil| YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-C(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
CONIMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Crent/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110 .
Site Address:. 21995 Foothiil Bivd. Event Date: /f/ﬂ! /:;7 {inclusive}
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: OF
Well 1D MW- / é Date Monitored: / /CU'A"? Well Condition: See atsg
Welt Diameter (gl 4 in
Volume 3i4°= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 3'= 0.38
Total Depth I7-¥7 \Eicr (VF) =065 5=102 &= 150 12'= 580 i
Depth to Water 20. fi _
[ '? .7 { xVEF . f7 - - O[ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: q '03 gal.
[] Check i water column is less that 0.50 ft. _
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth 1o Product:; e &
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer w Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Z Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
B Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Grundfos S Arnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other; Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 1220 Weather Conditions! c /Ca./t,
Sample Time/Date: 247 1 f{/;u/o_'z_ Water Color: C/au L __, Odor. 2 Z)
Purging Flow Rate: _{__~——gpm. Sediment Description: / Ly B
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (B F ) (mafL) (mv)
1223 T 725 297 20-1
237 ¢ cce. Y5 s
1230 7 6. 52 Y70 5.
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- | b [ xvoavial| _YES HCL TANGASTER _ [TPR-G(BD15)BTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-0260

/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number. 385110

1217

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: J)%
Weif 1D MW- ,5/ Date Monitored: 1 /2’ /"7 Weli Condition: See ey
Well Diameter Z?I 4 in
Volume 34"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 017 3"=(,38
Total Depth 23.20 Factor (VF) 4= 066  5'=1.02 v 450  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water _| (.13 f
XF__ T = “ 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: “ _ gal
[} Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. '
Time Started: {2400 hrs}
) . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: a
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water; f
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f

Discrete Bailer

vVisual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump
Suction Pum Other:
Grund P Skimeet { Absorbant Sock {circle one)
rundfos — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gai
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time {purge}). Weather Conditions:
Water Color: Odor:

Sample Time/Date: /

Purging Flow.Rate:

Escriptiol

Volume: gal.

Volume Conductivily Temperature CRP
(gal.) {umhos/cmj ( C 1/ F ) {mV)
// M
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPR-G(B015)YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
N .y
/ !
{ /
| /
= {
/
g/
COMMENTS: M// //}'
/77 /<

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




c/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: |[- 2(-© 73 (inclusive}
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: iz Hule
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: (- LI-©7¢ Wel Condition: $&€ ¢SS
Well Diameter 14
D olurme 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= 047 3= (.38
Total Depth Y44 Factor (VF) =066 S=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth o Water | 5. | "
1].64 WF ( J = 5.1 % ,3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: /5. €7 oa
[] Checkif water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started. {2400 hrs)
. . R X . Time Compieted: (2400 hys)
Purge Equipment. Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Dispesable Bailer /‘ Depth to Water: fl
Stzinless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump x© Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Description:
i Other:
Suction Pump er Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos e Armi Removed from Skimmer: gat
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge) /2.1 S Weather Conditions: _( {¢ra-e
Sample Time/Date: }’L}‘)i l-2(-03F Water Color: clonddt Odor: Levh t
Purging Flow Rate: =, gpm Sediment Description: Lt i v
Did well de-water? A€ if yes, Time: — Volunte: gal.
Time Veoiume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (¢ ! F) (mgiL) (mv)
1111 6 2ys  _¥5¢ (3.0
1119 11 ik 5 Y
/272 73 1.2 c
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 14 (o xvosviall YES HCL LANCASTER | [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Acd/Replaced Flug:

Size!




(/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity #2 Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date:  /f/- /-2 g {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ML’V‘

Well ID DVE- ¢ Date Monitored: /f~L{-27 Well Condition: § £& e 5D

Well Diameter 4 in.

Total Depth 724-2¢ -f @utg:e(vm Bﬁj 00.562 ;: 1%(}: 62“": 2:;3; 13;,:'235?:(}

Depth to Water /3. #3

[ } 2 .?' xvF Q e - 'g. 8‘1 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ZC-G7ga%,

[] Checkif water column is less that 0.50 fi '
Time Started: (2400 hws)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: M
[isposable Baiter Disposable Bailer - Depth fo Waler: fl
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump - Discrete Baiier Visual Confirmation/Description.
tion P Other:,
Suction FumP Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Grundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): At Weather Conditions: clesA e A
Sample Time/Date: _/© 26 /f21-e)  Water Color: Clend v Odor. #a ;a4
Purging Flow Rate: £ & gpm. Sediment Description: Lokt
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: ~— Voluhe: _—— gal.
Time Voiume pH Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) _ (umhosfem) (&1 F) (mgil) (mv)
o955 9 Zos. _/éé (1 | ;
Y ot / 2 e (7.2 / /
/oo 3 123 208 1732 7.7 {
U
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- 7 é X voa vial YES HCL £ ANCASTER TPH-G(8MNM 5YBTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: Pomf 14 well- Ao Roaniay

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothiil Bivd. Event Date: //~2/- &L (inclusive}
City: Hayward, CA Sampler. _A_M__
Well ID DVE- / Z Date Monitored: | [=7 [~©=  Well Condition: e w55
Well Diameter 4 in.

= A Volume 4= 002  1'=004  2=047  3'=038
Total Depth Z .65 ft. Factor (VF) 4=066 5= 1.02 &= 1.50 12'= 580

Depth o Water __ /2. © 5 _ft
7’ é?_ XVF _® QQQ = 2 Q’ «3 case volume= Estmated Purge Volume: 8,?‘-{ gat.

[T] Check if water column is less that 0.5C ft.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Cther:

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Batler
Other:

————e

[EUEEESEIES A

U =LA

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: #
Depth to Water: #
Hydrecarbon Thickness: fi

e 1 e T

Visual Cenfirmation/Description:

Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o:

gal
gal

Weather Conditions: C/Mf

Start Time (purge}: é} S
Sample Time/Date: Q.‘ﬁ.#" /1 2/-09 Water Cotor: ot/ Odor: 144.»’4
Purging Flow Rate: 3.1 gpm. Sediment Description: (% 4
Did well de-water? AL If yes, Time: —_ Volurtie: — gal.
Time Volume H Cenductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.} P (umhos/cm) { ﬁ)/ F o) {ma/l.) {mv)
JLER [© 2o3 (69272 /7.3 ; /
fe U] 19 Zob _[oED /2 { -
[o44 79 2.0% _[eZ3 /2. % \
LABORATCRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- {1 & xvoavial]  YES HCL [ ANCASTER _ |[TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: Samped (X (655 PumP an weli- Mﬁ'z'jewm-.p
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerrTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Numper: 385110

vron #9-0260

Ciient/Facility % Che

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: //— 2/—© 7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA sampler: iy bes”
Well 1D DVE-#§2&  Date Monitored: el # Well Condition: $g& &eS5S
Welt Diameter 4 in.
T Volume /4= 0.02 1"= .04 2"= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2 F.£7 Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 g'= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water _/3.&% ft é
fz ) 5 wE _ - 4 = ?' 2 7 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Vaiumezz-x» F[ gal.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. -
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. o Equi ) Time Completed: (2400 tws)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: il
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer A Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: T
Stack Pump X Discrete Batler Visuai Confirmation/Gescription:
P A [ —
ion P Cther:
Suction Fump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Grundfos P Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
end
Start Time (purge): pieo Weather Conditions: Llea -

Sample Time/Date: o135 if1-20-2 3 Water Color. ¢ fessr ™ Odor; éﬁ z'c’_""'
Purging Flow Rate: _{, ¢ gpm Sediment Description: Lioh T
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: — Volurhe _ — gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaiure .0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {urmhos/em) (@7 F) (mglL) (V)
0967 //‘; ./ o 2% l‘?.;’ /1 /i
091 Y ./ 6 /2
2921 A 1Y _le23 /9.1 !
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {# CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- 20 & xvoaviall YES HCL TANCASTER |1 PH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

/

ZU

COMMENTS: Mii{/{f e U

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:



c/"' GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110,
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 1ij2y [e7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler. jU'
Well ID P-1 Date Monitored: !'//21 /v"? Well Condition: Sce wes
S A
Well Diameter 1 in,
--w———-"'—‘""—("“”"‘" Volume 34 = 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3= (.38
Total Depth ff . C - R Factor (VF} 4= 066 5'=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water - ft. -
h xVF = — 4 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: gal.
[T] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft ,
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: {2400 trs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Bailer ) Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: it
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
i Cther:
Suction Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos [ — Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Other — Amt Removed from Well: gal
VWater Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: / lor: Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate. gpm. iment Descriptipn:
Did well de-water? yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 1) P (wmhosiem} (c ! F) (V)
b .
AN
JU P —
[ —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
P-1 % voa vial YES HCL L ANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
/
\ N
i

COMMENTS: (Jjelle fv_access wel) CRA Tecld uns A/M 72’/4’ allay aceegs

f.SSUP_) ((/,% et/ did M’j’k ,i(e:s i} Aeedeld . Lnelle Tz

Reotl CRA PA. - BoRabiised
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusiody

Lanc,aster stet Laboratories use only
4' Laboratories | [ 2. 6p7-m¢ = 22 1 BEATITSE™ oope 000227

Analyses Requested ] 0[’)02 k0
Facility #: =S990 ° i Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
, 31005 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA Bik H=HCl T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: a N = HNCa B = NaOH
Chavron PM: . 74 Ea %(,§ui¥an§:RAFR o E'%: 8=H80s O=0Other
Consultant/Offi ou 20 Sl z [1J vatue reporting needed
osullantfoice: CTOT) % g | &g 8 ] Must meet lowest detection fimits
Consuftant Pri. Mgr.: E é E % S possible for 8260 cornpounds
Consultant Phone 525551 7535 Fax #:925'551“7899 slagielo % é 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: :S:n }L”--’ ® 3 i ala . g = - [ Confim highest hit by 8260
3 =) 5 £ S % g8l 8 ol 2 [J Confirm all hits by 8260
B ol 2 B i 21z gig| 31 ° L E [ Run ____ oxy's on highest hit
o ate Time |®|Elxsis || EldizlZ 8 I = 0 = It bt
Sampte Identification Collected | Coliected | G 10| 0] 2 [Oir ol |& 8 21 & un ____ oxy's on alt hits
aA | Hhila >t o 12 Comments / Remarks
M- {325 | Y G i
muw -7 Hlp | ta i EA L4
mu -1l [205~ > ¥ lolyty
Mis =1L Hae Iy >t 14>V
muw -1y 0G25 | ¥ T >
-5 HITY ] | >t
Mmu-1é 129y o1 AR .4
mu ~19 1235 ¥ Y1 1613
VE- 9 1026 | PriliTA RS2 gl Lle
DVE - 12 L s o L6 il Bk v
2 — = 5 - i Tos
Y VR =Io | TN TR LTXIN po,(.icwﬁ mi,zs <y
Turnaround Time Requested {TAT} (please cirle} Relinquished by: ,,D/:f IL' 1;?:, f} /X/ /// % / 2 Z;a;\z (B?,B{é'”
S @ T2 hour 48 hour >
R jish b T Date | Time wad by: Date | Time
24 h 4d 5 d %"5 ’ g J)«éﬁ . by % éf ot
out R4 d ﬂ%/ T e -(27,; {/ 1@%@2,
alinquishied My, Date | Time Heceived by: Date | Time
Data Package Options {please circle if required) / b ‘% mw]? t 616" fb { 1; L
QC Summary Type | - Fult o L4 . +
/ R X Dat T
Type Vi (Raw Data) £ Coelt Deliverable not EDFIEDD U;’ngshed bs; ::gmercsa! Ca;::; <D H D Rec Tzad by: 2 n)\QaM ) 128
WIP {RWQUB) t
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt A C* | Custody Ssals ln@? Y
4{&«\
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 656-2300 4804.01 tronr) Rev. 1@? 2/06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retalned by the clisnt.




|ancaster ;
ﬂ Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Hollarg Pike, PO Box 10408, Lancauler, PA 17605-242% «7YI-658-2300 FeoF17-856-2681¢ wynwlancasielans. com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancasier, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1066890, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, November
27, 2007. The PO# for this group is 001 5014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071121 NA Water 5219711
MW-4-W-071121 Grab Water 5219712
MW-7-W-071121 Grab Water 5219713
MW-11-W-071121 Grab Water 5219714
MW-12-W-071121 Grab Water 5219715
MW-14-W-071121 Grab Water 5219716
MW-15-W-071121 Grab Waier 5219717
MW-16-W-071121 Grab Water 5219718
MW-19-W-071121 Grab Water 5219719
DVE-9-W-071121 Grab Water 5219720
DVE-12-W-071121 Grab Water : 5219721
DVE-20-W-071121 Grab Water 5219722
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
ﬂ Laboratories Analysis Report

TTTE56.2300 Fax 717-656-268 1 wwwlancasieriabs.com

24728 Mew Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425 Lantasiel P TROS-2428

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 636-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

NI S,

Valerie L. Tomayko
Group Leader



Lancaster ;
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12428, Lancasiar, P 1TE05-2405 » 717-656-2200 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page } of 1
f.ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5219711
QA-T-071121 NA Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD _
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 QA
Collected:11/21/2007 Acocount Number: 109204
submitted: 11/27/2007 05:20 Chevron
Reported: 12/11/2007 at 14:28 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4330
Discard: 01/11/2008 San Ramon Ch 94583
HAYWI
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does 1ot include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
go407 Tolvene 108-88-3 K.D. g.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. Q.5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
all 9C is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Triai$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters aw-846 8015B modified 1 11/30/2007 12:11 Steven A Skiles 1
06054 RTEX+MTEE by B26CE Sy-B46 B2603 1 11/30/2007 21:13 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 BO30B 1 11/36/2007 12:11 Steven A Skiles 1
1 11/20/2007 21:13 Michael A Ziegler 1

01162 GC/MS VoA Water Prep SW-846 50308



Lancaster ]
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ¢ 717-656-2300 fFax: 717-B56-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories gample No. WW 5219712
MW-4-W-071121 Grab Water
Facility$# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward THE00100315 MW-4
Collected:11/21/2007 13:25 by JH Account Number: 103504
cubmitted: 11/27/2007 09:20 Chevron
rReported: 12/11/2007 at 14:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HAYW4
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
g1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. N.D. 50. ug/1 i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents slubing prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO vange
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 22608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 &w.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 i
05407  Toluene 1D8-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 ¥ylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
A1l QC ig compliapt unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Bummary for overall Q¢ performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters sW-Rg46 BD15E modified 1 11/30/2007 14:0% steven A Skiles 1
geab4d BTREX+MTEE by 82608 SW-846 82608 1 11/30/2007 21:36 Michael A Ziegler i
¢ll4€ GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 11/30/2007 14:09 steven A Skiles 1
3 11/30/200% 21:36 Michael A Ziegler 1

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Frep cW-846 S030B



Lancaster .
¥ |aboratories Analysis Report

24p5 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, |ancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
fL.ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WKW 5219713
MW-7-W-071121 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
2195 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 MW-7
Collected:11/21/2007 14:10 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/27/2007 09:20 Chevron
Repeorted: 12/11/2607 at 14:28 001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HAYWY
T SE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH~-GRO - Waters n.a- 4,800, 500, ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82560B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 3. ug/l
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 340. 3. ug/1
085407 Toluene 108-8B8-3 4,100, 25. ug/1 50 .
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-431-4 18¢. 3. ug/l 5
pe310 Aylene ({(Total) 1330-20-7 840, 3. ug/l 5
gtate of California Lab certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unlese otherwise noted. Please refer to the Cuality
Ccontral Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated sauples,
Laboratory Chronicle
CaAT hnalysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Hethod Triald4 Date and Time hnalyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRD - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 11/30/2007 14:38 steven A Skiles 10
Q6054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SwW-846 RBR26URB 1 11/30/2007 22:46 Michael A Zieglex 5
Ge054 STEX+MTBE by 826CDB SW-846 B260B 1 11/30/2007 23:09 Michael A Ziegler 50
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW- 846 50308 i 11/30/2007 14:28 steven A Skiles i0
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 11/30/23007 22:4% Michael A Ziegler 5
Cli63 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 11/30/2007 23:09 Michael A Ziegler 50



| ancaster ;
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pke, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215714
MW-11-W-071121 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-11
Collected:11/21/2007 12:05 by JH Account Number: 1069504
gubmitted: 11/27/2007 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 12/11/2007 at 14:28 001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HAYI1
I 5B w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 9,700. 250. ug/1 ) g
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the 6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
0E054 BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 43 . 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 380. 5. ug/1 10
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 110. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 410, 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 B30. 5. ug/l 10
State of California Lab Certification No. 211¢
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutiocn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01728 TPH-GRCG - Waters SW-546 BO15E modified 1 11/20/2007 15:08 Steven A Skiles 5
CE054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B $W-846 8260B 1 11/20/2007 23:31 Michael A Ziegler 1
06054 BTEX+MPBE by 8260B SW-B46 B260B 1 11/30/2007 23:54 Michael A Ziegler iQ
01146 GO VoA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 11/30/2007 15:08 Sreven A Skiles 5
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep gW-846 50308 1 11/30/2007 23:31 Michael A Zieglex 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030 2 13/30/2007 23:54 Michael A Zieglexr 10



Lancaster ;
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-0425 « T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2881+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5219715
MW-12-W-071121 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 38511C GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T06003100315 MW-12
Collected:11/21/2007 11:20 by JH Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 11/27/2007 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 12/11/2007 at 14:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/11/2008 gan Ramon CA 94583
HAY1Z2
I SE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
ni7z28  TPH-GRO - Waters I, aE. 30,000, 500. ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 45. 5. ug/l 10
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 5,000, 50. ug/1 100
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 4,400. 50. ua/l 1Q0
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 720. 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 4,200. 5. ug/l i0
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Piluticon
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 8015B modified i 11/30/2007 15:37 steven A Skiles 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B GW-846 B2E0B 1 12/01/2007 00:17 Michael A Zilegler 19
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260E SW-846 BI60R 1 12/0L/2007 CU:40 Michael A Ziegler 106
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-844 HO30B 1 13/3G/2007 35:37 Steven Rk Skiles i¢
011463 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B846 5030B i 12/01/2007 00:17 Michael A Ziegler 1C
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO30B z 12/01/2007 00:40 Michael A Zieglexr 100



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Ho

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-14-W-071121 Grab Water

Facility#
21595 Foot

Collected:11/21/2007 09:25

gubmitted: 11/27/2007 02:20

Reported: 12/11/2007 at 14:28

Discard: 01/11/2008

HAY34
I 5E w

CAT
No.

01728

060564

¢2010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
Q6054
013146
01162

Analysis Name

TPH~-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doe
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the CE

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B2603

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene (Total)

90260 Job# 385110 GRD
hill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-14

by JH
&5 Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.D.

1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

WW 521971¢

state of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116

All QOC is compliantg unless otherwise noted.
rontrel Summary for overall QC performance data and as

Analysis Kame
TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTBE by 8260R
GT VOA VWater Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

tand Pike, PQ Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 W

ww.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

{n-hexane)

As Received

Method

Petection
Limit

50,

s not include MTBE or other
TPH-GRC range

[ S v T o S e R v}
m o N

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-8486
SW-846
SW- 846
SH-84¢6

§015B modified
82608
S030B
5030B

Trial#
1

1
i
1

Analysis

pate and Time

=07
6l:
07
03

11/36/2007
12/01/2007
11/30/2007
12/03/2007

Please refer to the Quality
scoiated samples.

i6

16
01

03

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l b3
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

1

[



P

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425,

tancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-15-W-071121 Grab Water

Facility# 90260
21995 Foothill-Ha

Collected:11/21/2007 11:55

gubmitted: 11/27/2007 0%:20

Reported: 12/11/2007 at 14:28

Discard: 01/11/2008

HAY15
I 5Ew

CAY
No.

01728

06054

0ze10
05401
05407
054715
06310

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzens

¥ylene (Total}

Job$# 385110 GRD
yward T0600100315 MW-15

by JH
As Received
CAS Number Resgult
n.a- N.D.

WW 5219717

Lzncaster, PA 178052425 ¢ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 wwwlancas

weriabs.com

Account Number :

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R L4310

gan Ramon CA 94583

n-hexane)
1634~04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 N.G.
108-88-3 N.D,
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QU is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asso

Analyeis Hame
TPH-GRD - Waters
BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC Voh Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

As Received

Method

pDetection
Limit

50.

include MTBE or other
TPH-GRO range

o O o000
Wwom oo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
5W-846
SW-846
5W-846
SW-646

80158 modified
B260B
50308
SO30R

Trial#
1

1
1
kS

hnalysis

Date and Time

11/30/2007
12/01/2007
11/30/2007
12/01/2007

please refer to the Quality
ciated samples.

16:
91:
16:
gl:

36
25
36
25

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/sl 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ua/l 1
ug/l i
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegier
Steven A Skiles
Michael 2 Ziegliex

O



Lancaster ]
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax; 717-856-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5218718
MWA-16-W-071121 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-16
Collected:11/21/2007 12:45 by JH Account Number: 10804
submitted: 11/27/2007 08:20 Chevron
Reported: 12/11/2007 at i4:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/11/2008 San Ramon CA 84583
HAY16
T 58 w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
gl1728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 5,900, 250, ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents aiuting prior to the C6 in-hexane! TPH-GRU range
start time.
06054 BYEX+MTRE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 13. 0.5 ug /1 1
05401 Benzene 7i-43-2 410. 5. ug/1 1¢
05407 Toluens 108-88-3 17. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 260. 5. ug/l 10
06310 Xylene {Total) 13306-20-7 15, 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification Ko, 2116
a1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chrenicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B015B modified 1 1173072007 17:05 Steven A Skiles 5
06084 RTEX+MTEE by 8260 SW-846 52608 3 12/01/2007 Gl:48 Michael A Ziegler 1
06054 TEX+MTEE by 82608 SW-846 B260E 1 12/01/2007 02:12 Michael A Ziegler il
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-B846 5030B 1 11/30/2007 17:05 3teven A Skiles 5
91163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SwW-84&6 S030B 1 12/01/2007 Gl:48 Michael A Fieglex 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Watex Frep SW-846 SO30B 2 12/01/2007 02:12 Michagl A Zieglexw 14



| ancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, BA 17605-0425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5219719
MW-19-W-071121 Grab Water
Facility$# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21885 Foothill -Bayward TH600100315 MW-12
collected:11/21/2007 12:35 by JH Account Number: 10304
cubmitted: 11/27/2007 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 12/11/2007 at 14:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 01/11/2008 San Ramon CB 84583
HAY19
I5SE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result petection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters Tn.a. 13,000, 500. ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 in-hexane! TFH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 60. 5. ug/l i0
05401 Benzene F1-43-2 6,100, 50, ug/l 100
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1z20. 5. ugsl 10
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 21. 5. ug/l 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 270. 5, ug/l 10
gtate of California Lab certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and aszsociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Na. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-p46 S015R modified 1 11/30/2007 17:35 Steven A Skiles 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 S¥W-64€ B260B 1 12/01/2007 02:35 Michael A Ziegler ig¢
06054 RTEX+MTRE by BZ&6CB SW-846 8260E 1 12/01/2007 €2:58 Michael A Zieglex 100
01146 GO VoA Weter Prep oW-846 S030B 1 11/30/2007 17:35 steven A Skiles 10
011632 GC/ME VOA Water Frep SW-B46 50308 1 12/01/2007 02:35 Michael A Ziegler 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 12/01/2007 02:58 Michael A Ziegler 100



Lancaster i
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 ¢ T17-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681¢ www.iancastarlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5219720
DVE-S-W-071121 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 DVE-2
Collected:11/21/2007 10:20 by JH Account Number: 10904
cubmitted: 11/27/2007 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 12/11/2007 at 14:28 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HAYDS
I SE w
As Recelved
CarT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. &a0,000. 2,500, ug/l 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane! TPH-GRO range
start rime.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Bultyl Ether 1634-04-4 44 . 10, ug/l 20
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 2,700, ig. ug/l 20
05467 Toluene 108-88-3 15,000, 106. ug/l 200
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,200. 10, ug/l 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 7,800, 10. ug/l 20
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant uniess otherwise noted, Pleagse refer to the Quality
Controel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# bDate and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B8015B modified 1 11/30/2007 18:05 Steven A Skiles 50
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B8260B SW-846 B260B 1 12/01/2007 03:21 Michael 2 Zieglexr 20
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 8260B 1 12/01/2007 03:43 Michael A Ziegler 200
01146 GC VOL Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 11/30/2007 18:05 greven A Skiles 50
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 i 1z/01/2007 03:21 Michael A Ziegler 20
Cli63 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 S030B 2 12/01/2007 03:43 Michael A Ziegler 200



Lancaster -
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, |Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-658-2681> www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Laneaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5219721
DVE-12-W-071121 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 DVE-12
Collected:11/21/2007 10:53 by JH Account Number: 10904
submitted: 11/27/2007 09:20 Chevron
reported: 12/11/2007 at 14:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HYD12
I 5E W
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
¥o. Analysis Name CAS Kumber Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 52,000. 1,000, ug/l 20
The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06084 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
42010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 i1. 5. ug/l 10
95401 Benzene 71-43-2 3,100. 50. ug/l 100
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 11,000, 50C. ug/1 100
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 800. 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylens {Total) 1330-20-7 5,800, 5. ug/l 10
ctate of California Lab certification No. 2116
211 QC is cowpliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated gamples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT snalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters SW-846 BO15E modified 1 11/28/2007 11:24 ¥ . Robert Caulfeild- 20
James
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 82608 SW-846 8260B 1 12/01/2007 04:0¢ Michael A Ziegler 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 82608 1 12/01/2007 04 :30 Michael A Ziegler 100
01146 ac VoA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 11/28/2007 11:24 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 20
James
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 12/01/2007 04:06 Michael A Ziegler 10

01163 aC/MS VOB Water Prep oW-B46 50308 Z 12/01/2007 04:30 Michael A Ziegler 100



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster,

Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Eax 717-856-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5219722
DVE-20-W-071121 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOG600100315 DVE-20
Collected:11/21/2007 09:35 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/27/2007 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 12/11/2007 at 14:29 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/11/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HYD2O
I B5E W
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diiutien
No. Analysis Name A5 Number Result Detection inits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters . 8. 27,000, 500, ug/1 ) 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPE-GRO rangs
start time.
06054 BTEY+MTRE by 82602
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 3. ug/l 5
05401 Henzetie 71-43-2 az. 3. ug/l g
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 530. 3. ug/l 5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-431-4 790. 3, ua/1l 5
06310 Xylene {Totall 1330-20-7 5,600, 25, ug/ 1L 5¢
grate of California Lab certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otnerwise noted., Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
caf Analysis pilution
No Analysis Name Method trial# Date and Time Analyst Facter
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters SW-B46 80158 modified 1 11/28/2007 11:54 K, Robert Caulfeild- 10
James
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SW-B846 BZ260B 1 1270472007 03:13 Michael A Ziegler S
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B8260B SW-B46 82608 1 12/04/2007 03:3¢6 Michael A Zieglex 50
01146 GC VOA Water Prep sW-846 S5030E 1 11/26/2007 11:54 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1t
James
01163 GC/MS VoA Water Prep SW-B46 SC30B 1 12/04/2007 03:13 Michael A Zlegler E
G1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 2 12/04/2007 G3:36 Michael A Ziegler 5C



Lancaster.

P Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Biox 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-666-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1068890
Reported: 12/11/07 at 02:29 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these sitnations, to demonstrateé precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCE/LCSD was performed, unless otherwice specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report ncs 1.CSD LCS /1.CBD
Analysis Nanme Result MDL Units SREC %SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 07332H07A Sample number (s} : 52197721-5219722
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 108 120 75-135 il 30
Batch number: 07332A08A Sawmple number{s}): 5219711-5219720
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/ 1 98 98 75-138 2 30
Batch numba¥: DOT73343RA Sample number{s]: 5219711-5219721
Methyl Tertiary putyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 73-11%
Benzene ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 9& T8-119
Toluene N.D. 0.8 ug/l g7 85-115
Ethylbenzene K.D. 0.5 ug/l 35 82-119
¥ylene {Total)l N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 g§3-112
patoh nunber: DO73374AA Sample number{s): 5219722
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 110 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/ L 108 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/l 106 85-115%
gthylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. G.5 ua/l 106 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Ceontrol

Unspiked (UNSFK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
mackground (BKG} = rhe sampie used in conjunction with the duplicate

Ms MBD M5 /MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD

%REC SREC Limits RPD MhX Conc Congc RPD Max

Analysis Name

Batch number: 07332A07R Samplie numberis): 5219721-5218722 UNSPK: P219702

THPH-GRO - Waters 125 63-154

Batoh numbeX: 0733ZA08R sample number (g1 : 5219711-5218720 UNSPK: P219149
TPH-GRO - Waters 117 63-154

Batch number: DO73343RA Sawple number {8} : 5219711-5219721 UNSPK: 52198712
Methyl Tertiary sutyl BEther 101 102 69-127 1 30

BenzZene SE 1G0 83-128 4 20

Toluene 96 100 §2-127 3 LY

Ethylbenzene a3 g7 g2-129 4 30

Xylene (Totall 9% 29 82-130 4 30

Batch number: DO7I374AA Sample number(s): 5219722 UNBPK: FP220853
Methyl Tertiary sutyl Ether 112 112 £9-127 o 30
Beniene 117 115 83-128 2 20
Toluene 110 108 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 109 110 82-128 i 20

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one ot both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



(' L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, Pr 17505-2425 * 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1066820

Reported: 12/11/07 at 02:2% PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjuncticn with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjuncticn with the duplicate

MS MSD ME/MSD RPD BKG Dur
Analysis MName 5REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cong Conc
Xylene (Total) 107 109 §2-130 i 30

surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07332RC7A
Triflucroteluene-F

Page 2 of 3
DUP Dup RFD
RPD Max

52198721 119
5219722 127
Blank 108
LCS 115
LCSD 115
MS 117
Limits: 63-135

hnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: G7332R08A
rrifluorotoluena-F

5219711 83
5219712 90
5219733 g1
85218714 103
5218715 7
5215716 =]
5219717 86
5219718 102
5219712 g6
5219720 g4
Blank 21
LCS s2
1CED 93
M3 85
Limits: £3-135

Analysis Name: BTEX+MIBE by 82608
match number: DO73343R4

pipromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlioroethane-d4

Toluene-dé

4-Bromof luorcbenzens

5219711 &7 100 G4 97
5219712 22 9z G2 94
5213713 95 28 95 100
5218714 96 28 10¢ 108
5219715 97 96 160 103

*_ Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five imes the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster i
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1 7605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1066820
Reported: 12/11/07 at 02:25 PM
_ Surrogate Quality Control
z21971¢6 85 96 93 97
5218717 Qe 97 84 a8
52148718 41 g4 96 102
5219719 93 96 95 . 98
5218720 23 92 S5 100
5219721 94 Q& s 101
Blank 96 L] 84 99
LCs 86 100 kX 105
MS L) g9 24 101
MSD g7 102 97 105
Limits: g0-116 77-3113 80-113 76-112
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: DO73374AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-dd Toluene-dB 4-Bromoflunrobenzene
5218722 101 96 g8 106
Blank 100 98 94 28
Les 104 ERENY 100 108
ME 104 102 a8 105
MSD 104 103 100 108
Limits: g0-116 77113 80-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The folfowing defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Levet
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
¥ International Units CP Units cobalt-chlorepiatinate units
umhosicm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
Cc degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenhell
Cal (cliet) calories ib. pound(s)
meq milliequivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g gram{s) mg  miligram(s)
ugy microgram(s) 1 liter(s)
mi milliliter{s) ul  microliter(s)
m3 cubic meter{s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< Jess than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous fiquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (magfl), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data gualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but ziDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank £ Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control fimits

E Canceniration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA} used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U  Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Uy Compound was not detected

X,Y,Z  Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. C
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unlesst
test results will be meaningiess. If you have questions regardin

the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

lients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
he sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
g the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work,
THE FOREGQOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVE

except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory,

we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
N IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INGLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTA
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTA

BILITY. INNO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
L DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TG, DAMAGES FOR LOSSE

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LA

NCASTER LABCRATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibiiity for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shali

be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any con

Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms containe

ditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
4 in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



